[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Fulham Borough].

Contributors

Fulham (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.
Publication/Creation

[19557]

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/jk8cvmsf

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode







CONTENTS

Subject Page No
Publie Health Committee and Staff of Department oececevs. 1 - 3

L P R S e
Vital Statistics and Infectious Disease ..cececeecesesss 7 = 20
Extracts from Annual Report of Chest CLINic c..ee.eese.. 21 = 24
Hospitals 1n the Borough seescisccccnassssnssssnsscsnss 28

L.C.C. Personal Health Services .c.cccevsscsscescenccsss 26 - 28
Gl P’ s WalTRee  iiiisisiiisisiniinibeiiibnness 29 =192
Mortuary and Public Conveniences ......ccoccsscsscesses 33 = 34
HORLE BOUORELMN « sussissnsbiissansnnvensisusssnsssnosss 35 = 36
T Ak smns NP

Sanitary Circumstances of tho ATe8 ..cevecessecasnacee. 38 = 42
Housing Repairs and Rents Act, 1954 ....coveveeececeess 43 = 4b
Dwellings completed by Council in 1954 ceeeeesscesscenss 47

Rolnah Dubteld fsivessibrsnvsvonsnesbebbivhininnvieesSin Rl A8
Pharmtoy & Polsons Aot, 1937 ...cessivvaiinonnivasscosss ool

Pet Animals Act, 1951 ....... R ey T PRI

Asmpapherie POLIution ....c.vscncsssunasisiivessinnsnipe S B8
POOVArIas Aok, A9FT .i.iisiivicinniinnisidisEatiisinaes Bk = 58
T R PN O NSO ORI o
Reperd of Publie AMalYOt «.csiccvivisavavenssvishinsase The 58

Detailed Index at end of Report.

Ful g



(1)

BOROUGH OF F

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
(as at December, 1954)

Ex-officio: Councillor Walter Ramkin, J.P., (Mayor).
Chairmans Councillor John William Perotti.
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Percy Edward Fenne.
Alderman: George Henry Ellis,

Couneillors.

Miss Phyllis May Cooper.

Mrs. Elizabeth Lydia Desborough.
Mrs. Marjorie Annie Gale

Mrs . Rosemary Longstaff.

Mrs. Laura May Mills.

Royden George Morgan.

Herbert Henry Poulter.

Henry James Rickards.

Francis James Rumsey.



Medical Officer of Health.

Deputy Medical Officer of Health.

Public Analyst.
ative & C Sec

Chief Clerk.
Second Clerk.

Administrative Clerk.
Secretary to M.D.H.
Clerks.

Clerk-Typist.
Shorthand-Typiste.

Sanitary Inspectors' Section.

Chief Sanitary Inspectar.

Deputy to above and Officer-in-
Charge, Redent Repression
Service.

Senior Sanitary Inspector and
Sampling O0fficer.

Factories and Smoke Abatement
Officer.

Lady Sanitary Inspectar.

District Sanitary Inspectars.

spactors.

Mary I. Adams, B.Sc., M.B., B.Ch.,
DiPde

Caroline A. Meade, M.B., B.S. (Lond.),
D-PI‘H-I

Thomas McLachlan, A.C.G.F.C., F.R.I.C.

J.E. Burton, D.F.M.

J.W. Chance, A.I.Hsg., Dip.R.I.P.H.H.
B.C. Bﬂlm:

Miss R.P. Begg, Dip. Soc. Science.
S.T. Angell.

R.A. Green.

Miss P, Dopson.

4 .B. McWhinnie.

Miss R. Reed.

Mrs. C.M._Phillips.

/Vacancy,

G.W. Herrick, D.P.A. (1) (2).

¥.E. Walsh. (1) (2).
AWM. Gammack. (1) (2).

F.C. Payne. (1) (2) (3) (4).
Miss E.H. Sexton, S.R.N., S.C.M., H.V.(1).
H. Hutchinson. {1} zzg

¥.G. Thurgood. (1) (2) (3).
A.H. Newport. (1) (2).

G. Bailey. (1) (2).

D. Brisk. (1).

R.F. Griffiths (1).

T.H. Robey (Temp.) (1) (2).
F. Williams. -}3: (2).

5 Vacancies

Eq..l,- mmu! H-R.aﬂn.I..
S.F. Everitt.

(1) Certificate Royal Sanitary Institute and Sanitary Inspectors'
Examination Joint Board.

(2) Meat & Other Foods Certificate, Royal Sanitary Institute.

(3) Diploma of the Royal Institute of Public Health & Hygiene.

(4) Smoke Certificats, Roysl Sanitary Institute.



(3)

D T STATI
Superintendent: J.H. Hughes,
Three Disinfectors: One Motor Driver: One Disinfector/
Motor Driver.
W.H. Parsons.
R.J. Osmond. L. Howes. A. Wright.
A, Lamb,
R CONTROL
One Foreman Operative: Three Operatives:

G.H. Leaver.

E. Sawyer. J. Pace,
V. Greenway (Temp.).

PUBL ONVEN IENCES

Fifteen Male Attendants: Fifteen Female Attendants:
9. Bragil. Mrs. D.E. Collis,
R.N. Chapman, Mrs. K. Cook.
W. Covey. Mrs. A. Brophy.
F.W. Davis. Mrs. E. Crowle.
F.W. Hawkins, Mrs. M. Cude.
H.A-. Eﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ:‘d. Mrs. E. Ed“'ﬂ.rdﬂc
AR, Light. Mrs. F. Franecis
SiGI HETHhﬂlll. HI"H. H' Jﬂhnﬂﬂn-
H.B. Mills, Mrs. A, Larking.
A.J « Munday. Miss V.M. Lewington.
J.J .M. Ross, Miss E, 0'Hara.
K.G. Tamblyn. Mrs. F.E.A. Spencer.
FﬂTi Tﬂ.]"ll:lr.. HTS¢ 1.3; Thm-
J.Wo Smith. Mrs, E.A. Schabbon.

One vacancy. One vacancy.




(4)
METROPOLTTAN BOROUGH OF FULHAM

Public Health Department,
Town Hall,
FULHAM, S.M.6.

To The Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors
of the METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF FULHAM,

Mr. Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen,

I have the honour to present my Annual Report for the year 1954,
together with the repert of your Public Analyst, Mr. T. McLachlan,
lelGiFic-’ FIIRIIII-G" fﬂ!‘ the !EH.I‘.:

The report contimies to appear in the form required by the
Minister of Health,

The estimated mid-year population of the Borough was 120,700 com=
pared with the mid-year estimate of 122,500 in 1953.

Statistical returnms for the year indicate that the health of the
citigens of Fulham was maintaired at a good standard.

The Birth Rate, 14.06 per 1,000 population, is higher than the
1953 rate (13,65) and the Infant Mertality Rate of 19.4 per 1,000 live
births (27,5 in 1953) is the lowest on record for the Borough of Fulham and
compares satisfactorily with London 22.1 (24.8 in 1953).

The Death Rate was 10.2 per 1,000 population, a lower rate than
that of 11.5 in 1953. This is the lowesst recorded Death Rate in Fulham,

The total number of deaths in Fulhsm from tuberculosis was 29 -
two of which were nan-pulmonary.

It is gratifying to recerd that no Fulhsm mother died in child-
birth during the year.

Infections Diseases on the whole showed a very marked decrease and
I am pleased to record especially that the mumber of notifications of
Measles were down by 849 and Whooping Cough by 415 on those of 1953, and
there was no death recorded from either disease.

The mumber of notified cases of tuberculosis was 139, of which 13
were non-pulmonary. The mumber of notificetions has been steadily de-
clining and this latest figure is the lowest for the last ten years.



(5)

There was a minor cutbreak of Typhoid Fever involving nine
persons all of whom completely recovered. Concurrently and
the position a little involved there was an extensive outbreak of
foodborne Sonne Dysentery. This is dealt with by Dr. C.A. Meade,
Deputy Medical Officer of Health, in another part of the report.
Immediate action was taken; otherwise there was a likelihood of the
persistence of Sonne Dysentery for months, One case of Paralytic
Poliomyelitis was confirmed during the year in an infant of 10 weeks.
It is good to report that the infant completely recovered and no
paralysis remained. Again no one in Fulham has suffered from
Diphtheria since 1949.

I regret to report that there is still a shortage of Sanitary
Inspectors throughout the country and Local Authorities are finding it
more and more difficult to fill vacancies. This shortage is having a
serious effect on the work as at present only the most important items
of the Sanitary Inspectors®’ work can be carried out. In order to ease
this situation this Council was amongst the first in the Metropolitan
Area to initiate during the year, a scheme to admit candidates for
practical training as Sanitary Inspectors in the Public Health Depart-
ment. Two such Students are now in the process of completing their

course of training.

The mumber of nuisance complaints has consistently dropped since
1952 and a measure of house to house inspection was resumed during the
year, but it was subsequently found impossible to continue these
inspections owing to shortage of staff,

The Housing Repairs and Rents Act, 1954, became cperative on
the 0th August. It requires, amecngst other things, that the Local
Authority should issue certificates of disrepair if premises are found
to be not in a state of good repair where notices of increased rent have
been issued. It also deals with Hostels, Lodging Houses and other
Houses let in Multiple Occupation, cancels existing bye=laws for such
premigses and introduces new standards. A considerable amount of pro-
perty in Fulham comes into this category. It also requires Loecal
Authorities to present to the Minister of Housing end Local Government
before August, 1955, a Slum Clearance etc. programme. In the case of
the Metropclitan Boroughs this programme is an agreed cne by each Borough
Council with the Lenden County Council.

I must report that many properties still contimue in occupation
which are not worth contimual patching up.



(6)

Relations between the Public Health Department and the London
County Council Divisional Office contimme to be cordial and happy since
the operation of the National Health Act, 1946. Every kindly assistance
and the fullest co-operation has been given by Dr. Russell and her staff.

The findings of the Beaver Report on Atmospheric Pollution have
been published and it is welcome information that legislation is
envisaged in the near future to implement the main recommendations to
reduce atmospheric pollution. In the Councils' Housing Estates built
since the war, grates have been installed capable of using smokeless fuel.
There are still the questions of supply and storage of these fuels.

The Welfare of the Elderly contimues to expand and extend in
scope and more facilities and amenities are being made available by the
0ld Peoples' Welfare Committee who co-ordinate the fine work of Voluntary
Asgociations and Soecisties and the Statutory Bodies in Fulham,

I am again indebted to the members of the Couneil for their
willing help and consideration in Public Health problems as they arise
and to each of them I express thanks, especially to the Chairmen of the
Public Health and Staff Committees.

To all fellow Chief Officers and their staffs for consistent
help and friendliness I express my thanks and also to the staff of the
Publiec Health Department for their loyal service and efficiency which
has made the work go smoothly and this report again possible.

I have the honour to be,
Mr. Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,

/?. 4 d&u—«——.r-.




(7)

v A IGS FOR YEAR .

POPULATION (estimated) 120, 700
AREA of Borough 1,706 acres.
SEPARATE DWELLINGS (estimated at 31.12.54) 1,337

A PENNY RATE produces approximately £4,830 per annum,
919 MARRIAGES were registered during the year.

LIVE BIRTHS:
Iotal Males  Females Rate per 1,000 Population.
1953 1954
Legitimate 1,561 786 775 12,78 12.93
Illegitimate __137 76 61 0,87 1.3
Totals 1,698 862 836 13.65 14.06
STILLBIRTHS:
Legitimate 29 17 12 0.19 0.2
Illegitimate ___ 4 3 L 0,03 0.03
Totals 33 20 13 0.22 0.27
DEATIS: 1,233 658 575 11.5 10,2
1253 1954
All infants per 1,000 live births ..s..cc.e 27.5 19.4
Legitimate infants per 1,000 legitimate
bjrthﬂ O OO0 D0 008 DS LB IR R T 26!2 19-2

Illegitimate infants per 1,000 illegitimate ;
T RS siknssens - AR - T 28



(8)

CLASSIFICATION OF CAUSES OF DEATH

1,233 Deaths as follows:-

Under

Age Groups Over T
1. 1-5 5-15. [15-45 45 o

Tuberculosis Respiratory - - - 2 25 27
Tuberculosis, other - - - 1 1 2
Syphilitic Disease - - - = 6 6
Diphtheria - - - - - -
Whooping Cough - - - - - -
Meningococecal Infections 1l - - - ~ 1
Acute Poliomyelitis - - - - = -
Measles - - - - - -
Other infective and parasitic diseases - 1l - 1l - 2
Cancer - - - 16 234 250
Diabetes - - - 1l 11 12
Vascular lesions of nervous system - - - X 124 125
Coronary disease, angina - - - A 182 186
Hypertension with heart disease - - - 2 24 26
Other heart disease - - - FA 135 139
Other eirculatory disease - - - 2 53 55
Influenza - - - - 3 3
Pneumonia 3 2 - i 79 85
Bronchitis - - - - 69 69
Other diseases of respiratory system - L - - 13 14
Ulcer of stomach and duodenum - - - - 20 20
Gastritis, enteritis, diarrhoea - - - - 6 6
Hephritis and nephrosis - - - 2 12 1
Hyperplasia of prostate - - - - 16 16
Pregnancy, childbirth, abortion - - - - - -
Congenital malformations 4 - - - 1 5
Other defined and ill-defined diseases 25 - 1 9 82 117
Motor wehicle accidents - 1 1 2 5 9
All other accidents - i - yA 22 27
Suicide - -~ - 5 11 16
Homieide and operations of war - - - - 1 i

Totals 33 6 2 59 'l 5135 1,233




(9)

INFANT DRATHS.

There were 33 deaths of infants under the age of one year (a
considerable decrease.) A large number of deaths in the first
month being, as is usual, due to prematurity, congenital malformation
and complications of labour.

Cause of Death. 1923 4954
Whooping Cough. 2
Pneumonis. 4
Gastritis, enteritis and

diarrhoea.
Prematurity.
Asphyxia.
Atelectasis.
Congenital malformations.
Brenchitis.
Influenza.

Malmatrition.
All othsr causes.

LYURN |

El—'l—'b—‘“\nhl-'l
0|y I-I"-HHGI

The Infant Mortality rate was 19.4 per 1,000 live births (27.5
in 1953,) the lowest ever recorded.

It is gratifying to record that there were no maternal deaths
during the year.

DEATHS FROM LUNG CANCER.
Males Females. Total
1950 50 8 58
1951 45 7 52
1952 47 12 59
1953 ' 43 8 51
1954 61 17 78

Total for the 5 years.



2l.5

21.0

20.5
20,0

19.5
19.0

pagt 20 ysars,

18.5

Compaxrison batwaen Birth
and Death Ratss for ths

18.0

Birth rate _

17.5

Dsath rate ~———

17.0

16.5

16.0

H_-h
L

15.5

(oT)

15.0
1.5

14.0
13.5

13.0

"‘-——K
hﬁﬁ"“"— ——

1.5
12.0

11.5
11.0

7

10.5
10,0

1936 1938

935 1937 1939

1940

194

1942

1943

1944

45
1946

1947
1948

49 951
1950 .

195




(11)

" INFECTI

OUS DISEASE

WLIVN Y AL

Section 192 of the above Act requires the 'head of the household' and the
medical practitioner attending to notify the District Medical Officer of Health
when a case of notifiable infectious disease occurs.

The following table gives the infectious diseases at present notifiable in Fulham.

S T

Disease. Authority for Notificatiom.

Acute Encephalitis. Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.li3). Regulation
(No.2259) mdde by the Minister of Health, 1949.
(1.1.50.)

Acute Influenzal Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.l143). Regulatiom

Pneumonia, (No.229) made by the Minister of Health, 1953.
(1.4.53) .

Acute Primary Pneumonia. do. do. do.

Acute Poliomyelitis. Public Health Act, 1936. (Ses.143). Regulation
llmEESQ} made by the Minister of Health, 1949.
1.1.50.

Anthrax, L.C.C. Order, 1909, Public Health (London) Act,
1936. (Secs.192 and 305.) e _

Cholera. Public Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and

| 304.)

Contimued Fever. do. do. do.

Diphtheria. do. do. do.

Dysentery. Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.l1i3.) Regulatiom
(No.229) made by the Minister of Health, 1953.
(1.4.53.)

Epidemic Diarrhoea Fulham Borough Council Order, 1919. Public Health

(under 5 years of age). (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and 305.)

Brysipelas. Public Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304) .

Food Poisoning. Food and Drugs Act, 1938. (See.17.)

Glanders. L.C.C. Order, 1909. Public Health (London) Act,
1936. (Secs.192 and 305.)




(12)

Diseass.

Authority for Notification.

Hydrophobia in Man.

Leprosy.

Hﬂlﬁril .

Measles.
Membranous Croup.

Meningococcal Infection.
Ophthalmia Neonatorum.

Flague.

Pusrperal Pyrexia.

Relapsing Fever.

Scabies.

Scarlatina or Scarlet
Fever.

Small-pox.

Tuberculosis.

L.C.C. Order, 1909. Public Health (London) Act,
1936. (Secs.192 and 305.)

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.l43.) Regulation
(No.1036) made by the Minister of Health, 1951.
(22.6.51.) (Notification direct to Ministry of
Health.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.143.) Regulation
Ena,zzg})ndo by the Minister of Health, 1953.
1.4.53.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.li3.) Regulations
made by the Minister of Health, 1938 to 1948.

Publ.;.c Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304 .

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.143.) Regulation
Em:,zgﬁ';% made by the Minister of Health, 1949.
1.1.50.

L.C.C. Order, 1910. Public Health (London) Act,
1936. (Secs.192 and 305.) Regulations made by
the Minister of Health 1926 %o 1937.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.143.) Regulations
of Local Government Board, 1900,

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.li3.) Regulations
made by the Minister of Health, 1951 and 1954.

Public Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304.)

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.l4{3.) County of
London (Scabies) Regulations, I_l?&ﬁ.

Publim Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304.

Pl.lbl;.c Health (London) Aet, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.li3.) Regulation
Eﬂu.?ﬂ.ﬁ.})nd- by the Minister of Health, 1952.
1#5u52#




(13)

Diseass.

Authority for Notificatiom.

Typhoid and Paratyphoid
Fevers.

Typhus Fever.

Whooping Cough.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Sec.143.) Regulation
(No.229) made by the Minister of Health, 1953.

(1.4.53.)

Puhl;.u Health (London) Act, 1936. (Secs.192 and
304.

Public Health Act, 1936. (Ses.li3.) Regulations
made by the Minister of Health, 1938 to 1948.

Exclusion from work of Contacts of

ec 8 geiga.

Both by regulations made under the National Insurance Act, 1946, and the
Public Health (Infectious Disease) Regulations, 1953, persons may bs excluded
from work and entitled to National Health sickness benefit if, in the opinion
of the Medical Officer of Health, such persons are contacts or carriers of
disease and it is necessary to exclude them from work in order to prevent the

spread of infectienm.

These regulations apply particularly to food handlers in foodshops;
also cooks and kitchen hands employed in cafes, canteens and restaurants.

During the year 35 such Certificates were ilssued.




TION

RATE PER 1,000 PO

NOTIFICATIONS

DEATHS

2.4
2.3
2.2
2.1
2.0
1.9
1.8
1.7
1.6
1.5
1.4
1.3
1.2
11
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2

(14)

TUBERCULOSIS

1945

1946

1947

1948

1

49

1950

1952

1953

1954



(15)

The following table shows the number of cases of infectiouas disease notified during 1954 (corrected
figures) with the comparative figures for the last five years.

Infectious Disease. 1950 1951 1952 1953 1954
Diphtheria. - - = - -
Scarlet Fever. 126 1) 134 70 47
Msasles. 527 1,948 720 908 63
Whooping Cough. 428 450 50 531 116
Acute Poliomyelitis. Paralytic, 6 4 12 7 1

Non-Paralyties. 5 2 2 2 -~

Acute Encephalitis. = 1 = 2 -
Acute Pneumonia. 32 70 26 45 27
Dysentary. 0 71 32 48 215
Typhoid Fever. - 1 3 - © 10
Paratyphoid Fever. - 8 1 = 3
Meningoecoccal Infection, 3 7 2 3 3
Erysipelas. 12 i g  § 9 10
Puerperal 10 9 40 23 A
Ophthalmia Neonatorum 4 1 1 18 1
Epidemic Diarrhoea. 12 12 12 17 12
Scabies. 20 17 -/ 15 7
Malaria. - - r B 3 2
Food Poisoning. 6 2 8 26 26
Pulmonary Tuberculosis. 209 172 191 161 126
Non=Pulmonary Tuberculosis 19 24, 30 u oy |
1,429 2,893 1,217 1,899 - T23




(16)

PREVALENCE AND CONTROL OVER INFECTIOUS AND OTHER DISEASES

Smallpox:

There were three persons from smallpox areas abroad requiring
observation during the year.

Food Poisoning:

Twenty-six isolated cases were notified. Routine investigations
were carried out and in nine cases salmonella typhi-murium was isolated
from faecal specimens submitted by the patients for bacteriological
examination. There is no doubt that a considerable amount of food
poisoning exists which is not notified as those suffering from it do not
consult their doctor unless they are seriously ill, It is then usually
too late to obtain and investigate suspected articles of food.

Scabies and allied conditionss

Treatment was arranged for 69 adults and 8 children at the
Kensington Medieinal Baths,

Iyphoid Fever:

There was a minor outbreak of typhoid fever in the Borough in June
involving nine persons, all of whom completely recovered.

Full investigations were carried out, with the co-operation of the
Ministry of Health, in field work. The sufferers all sickened at about
the same time, and it is gratifying to report that there were no second-
ary cases amongst relatives in contact with the patients.

Phage typing was carried out in the Publiec Health Laboratory at
Colindale, which revealed that two distinet varieties of the organism
were responsible. For this reason a ®earier™ was less likely to have
been the cause of the outbreak, and therufore the possibility of contam-
ination from drainage cannot be excluded., It will be remembered that
on the 12th May, there was flooding with some overflow from drains in
Fulham, following a freak storm in the distriet.

|

During the investigations 30 food samples and 100 food handlers and
contacts were examined. With the co-operation of the Borough Surveyor,
Moore's swabs were placed in manholes at points nearest to the houses of
patients. Extensive investigation by means of these swabs was without
result. Indeed, all methods of investigation failed to disclose the
original source or sources of the infection and the investigation was
coneluded .



(17)

FOODBORNE OUTBREAK OF SONNE DYSENTERY

An explosive outbreak of Sonne Dysentery involving 4 schools
simultaneously and leading to 313 proven cases cceurred in June,

1954.

Investigations indicated that the outbreak was food-borne and
that the vector was almost certainly salad which had formed part of a
meal taken by the initially affected individuals on 16th June. The
degree of the problem may be indicated by the fact that on the 25th
June, 1954, of a total of 1,205 children on the combined rolls of
the 4 schools concerned, the head teachers reported 437 absentees,
of whom 340 were believed to be dysentery cases.

All general practitioners in the Borough were informed by
circular letter on the 22nd June, and their co-operation sought in
the exclusion of all cases and suspects from school pending satis-
factory "clearance" being assured, by means of a series of 3 negative
stool specimens.

Strict application of this execlusion measure by general prac-
titioners and school authorities naturally resulted in large numbers
of requests for such examinations. Pressure on all staff concerned
and also on the West London Laboratory was consequently very great,
even though many practitioners did not refer patients for teste until
after clinical recovery.

Over a hundred specimens were submitted daily for at least two
weeks., Other measures taken included the closing of ths Swimming
Baths to children from the affected schools snd, at the suggestion of
the Medical Officer of Health, the London County Couneil temporarily
instituted chlorination of paddling pools in the area, and Day
Nurseries were screened for contacts,

Fortunately secondary cases did not reach uncontrollable numbers
as had been feared. Apart from kitchen and dining staffs at the
schools concerned, some 29 relatives who were either cases or strong
suspects, were found to be foed handlers. Certificates undsr the
Public Health Regulations, 1953, were issued where appropriate,

By the end of July a large preportion of all cases were
cleared. The numbers of outstanding cases diminished gteadily
throughout August and by mid-October the situstion was once more con-
sidered normal .

The final figures for the outbreak may be given as follows:-



(18)

&w“ PaitiTa ul"' LE R R R B RN R N N N N TN | 3”)
3 5B
Clinical cases net referred until after )
recovery and suspects at risk ............ 218 )
Clearance Certificates issued (after 3 )
negative specimens) for parents te take )
tn th.ir dncm' iilliiitiii'ni.lt'l'!!!ll m
Hoopital OMBOB .cvvsvesvsvcncacnnssnssnnsasss 33 531
Known cases dealt with outside the Borough .. 18

Laboratory investigations on specimens sent threugh
the Council's Public Health Department during the 12
weeks from 21st June to 11th September, 1954 ...... 2,468 .

The abeve figures give an illustratien of the very great amount
of work which was carried out by the West Lenden Patholegical
Laboratery, the general practitioners and the members of the Public
Health Staff concerned. Witheut their ready co-operation, it would
have been impossible te bring such a large epidemic to a clese within
such a relatively brief time.



(19)

BACTERTOLOGICAL EXAMINATIONS.

The following bacterioclogical examinations were carried out
for the Council on specimens submitted by gemeral prl.ut.itiamn and
the Public Health Department during the year.

Nose and Throat Swabs ...cccvcvcnnnenne a3
PUDOER i iiiissansniiansissinseiansnine 3200
ek Rl PR s eSO c S T -
MERORLIAROOUD 5:iiicassinbinssncinssiin 32

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS.

Medical examimations of both new entrants to the staff and persons
referred for special sxamination or superamnuation purposes wers
carried out during the year, 150 persoms in all being sxamined.



(20)

In several parts of the world certificates of vaccination and/or
inoculation are not accepted unless they are endorsed by a Medical
Officer in the Govermment or Municipal Service of the country of
issue. The form of authentication which appears to be most readily
accepted by Health Authorities abroad is that given by Public Health
Authorities, and identified by a rubber stamp impression placed by
them on the certificate. The Minister of Health therefere has
asked Local Authorities to make arrangements under which any person
who desires to have a certificate of waccination or inoculation for
the purpose of travel abroad may have it stamped accordingly at the
office of the Health Department.

The purposs of the authentication is to provide preef to those
Health Authorities abroad who desire it that the aignature of the
person issuing the certificate is that of a registered medical
practitioner. Authenticators are not required to certify that the
vaceination er inoculation has been properly carried out ar, indeed,
that it bas been carried ocut at all; the responsibility for issuing
the certificate remains with the Doctor signing it.

This does not imply any suggestion that a certificate of
vaccination or inoculation issued by a registered Medical FPractitioner
requires any official supervision or contrel in order to be of
adequate medical value. Authentication is not a requirement of
Her Majesty's Govermment but the proposal is designed as a remedy for
difficulties which have in practics been met by persons from this
country travelling abroad.

During the year a total of 459 certificates of vaccination and/
inoculation were authenticated by the Medical Officer of Health.



a . There has been an increased fall this year in the
number of notified cases referred to the Clinic, - 120 compared with
172 in 1953, - when there had been a smaller drop compared with the
previous year. This comparison is not a fair one, since in 1953 a
mass x-ray unit visited the Borough, but did not do so during 1954.
However these figures do emphasise the important role played by mass
miniature radiography in diagnosing Pulmonary Tuberculosis.

Deaths. The number of deaths rose frem 24 in 1953 to 33 in the
current year; this was due mainly to the number of desths occurring
in old chronic cases whose lives had been prolenged by the extensive
use of chemotherapy.

Looking for Tuberculosis.

The usual stream of contacts and observation cases referred by
local doctors has continued, although the tempo has been a little less
at times owing to the absence from the Borough of the main seeker-out
of Tuberculosis - the mass miniature radiography unit. The yield
that ensues from the periodic activities of such & unit in reducing the
8till large reserveir of undiscovered active cases of Tuberculesis in
the population, is the answer to those who now say that Tuberculosis
has been largely wiped out. It is hoped that the siting of a mass
x=ray unit in the Clinic grounds in the very near future will ease this
serious situation. During the year the laboratery has been closed
down exscept for the Thursday evening Clinic. This is a retrograde
step, - the result of the general policy of economy in the Health
Service.

Treatment.

For the first time in many years the number of attendances at the
artificial pneumethorax refill sessions has fallen ..... The number of
patients being treated in their homes has declined rapidly during the
year; this is due to the greater number of general hospital beds now
available, and the more rapid turnover of patients under medern methods
of chemotherapy. The continued reduction in the waiting period for
hospital and sapatorium beds has greatly assisted the werk ef the
Clinic in so far as patients can now, in the main, be admitted at once
when their clinical state demands it. However the waiting peried for
major surgery is still far too long. ......



(22)

Prevention.

Contact work has continued as usual, and the increasing number of
children coming forward for B.C.G. vaccination is a good augury for the
future extension of this form of protection of the whole population. In
June 1954 the L.C.C. commenced their scheme for the vaccinatien of school
leavers with B.C.G. ......

After-care and Rehabjilitatien.

A scheme for domiciliary diversional therapy as an adjunct te
domiciliary rest and chemotherapy was commenced by the Veluntary After-
Care Committee of the Clinic in May 1954, when we had an offer of the
services of a fully trained artist and occupational therapist. This
provides a useful recruiting ground for the Weekly Handicraft class.

Future Trends in Chest Clinic Werk.

The increasing success of our clinical attacks on Pulmonary
Tuberculesis and the gradual disappearance of the untreatable case, is
causing Chest Physicians to pause and consider the future of the service.
Ever since their inception, chest clinics have unearthed, investigated
and treated a very large number of cases of lung diseases other than
that caused by Tuberculoesis.

The returns of the Ministry of National Insurance for 1950 showed
that 16,500,000 werking days were lost in that year due to Chrenic
Bronchitis alons. Impaired function due to Pulmonary Fibresis as a
sequasle to Pulmonary Tuberculesis, and fellowing extensive chemotherapy,
is another problem that has to be faced in the near future by chest
elinics.

The increase in deaths from cancer of the lung from 5,000 in 1939
te 16,656 in 1954 is a very urgent problem that chest clinics up and down
the country can play a very useful part in helping te solve ......

Finally the industrial hagards of dust in the lung is a problem that
has only just begun to be appreciated; we know something about the
hazards of dust in mines, foundries, mills and in china clay and cement
works, but very little about the other 90% in industry, where the
symptoms are less dramatic, and the onset of disability much slower;
nevertheless the loss of function by the time 60 years of age is reached
may be considerable ..... As the increasing tempe of moderm scientific
medicine engulfs and sweeps away one section of social diseases after
anether, it is necessary for the organisation of the medical services
te become more elastic, always ready to adapt itself to deal with the
fresh problems exposed more clearly by the removal eof the old ones."



Ne. of New Patients attending. 417
Ne. of Attendances:

1l. Netified Cases. 2,537
2. Centacts. 972
3. Observatiens. 461
4. Mml* m
6,848
Attendances at Laberatery:
(a) For investigatien. 2,367
(b) Fer medicines. 179
Ne. of Clinic Netificatiens. 112 Pul.
8 Nen.
120
Ne. of Deaths. 33 Pul.®
" Nem.
-l
Ne. of heme visits by Chest Fhysician. 154
de. do. de. Health Visiters. 3,301
de. =x-rays taken. 4,046
de. Patients undergeing treatment
at home. , 65
de. B.C.G. Vaccinations. - 193
de. Notified cases en register at :
31.12.54. 1,344

% . v... This includes patients on the Clinic Register who did net die
primarily frem Tuberculeais.



Monday

Wednesday

Thursday

Thur sday
Evening.

(24)

¢ Times.

9.30 a.m. to 11.30 a.m. Female Cliniec.

2 p.n. te 4 p.m. Children's Clinie.

9.30 a.m. te 11.30 a.m. Male Clinie.

2 p.m. to 4 p.m. New Male Patients by
appointment.

9.30 a.m. te 1l a.m. Female Refill Clinic.

Afternoon Domiciliary Visits.

9.30 a.m. to 11 a.m. Male Refill Clinic.

2 p.m. to 4 p.m. Special Car Clinic, Male and
Female.

5 p.a. to 7.30 p.m. Male & Female Workers Clinie.

5 p.m. to 6 p.m. Male & Female Workers Refill

Clinie.




(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(25)

HOSPTTALS IN THE BOROUGH OF FULHAM.

Details supplied by courtesy of the Fulham & Kemsingtom
Hospital Management Committee.

Fulham Hospital. St. Dunstan's Road, W.6.

An acute gemeral hospital for medical and surgical cases;
mental observation unit; 87 beds for @hronic fick; out-patient
department. Number of staffed beds 384.

Fulham Maternity Hospital. 5-7 Parsons Greem, S.W.6.
Number of staffed beds - 30.

We o " Seagrave Road, S.W.6.
A hospital for the treatment of infectious diseases of all

kinds; poliomyelitis unit; pulmonary tuberculosis wards, 58 beds.
Number of staffed beds 192.

Fulham Chest Clinie. 114 New King's Road, S.W.6.

Various types of clinic sessions held for the out-patient
treatment of tuberculosis.

There are 2 Registered Homes in the Borough:
The Glagbury Nursing Home, 20 Glazbury Road, W.li,
and

94 Sedlescombe Road, S.W.6, which is an L.C.C. home to
recommended disabled (blind) mem and women.




(26)

LONDON COUNTY COUNCIL - PERSONAL HEALTH SERVICES.

The Maternity and Child Welfare Services since July 1948 are the
responsibility of the Lenden County Council. Divisien I of the
Lenden County Council censists of the Metrepelitan Bereughs ef Chelsea,
Fulham, Hammersmith and Kensingten. The Divisioenal Medical Officer is
assisted in each of the four Boroughs in the day te day administratien
of the Maternity and Child Welfare Services by the respective Bereugh
Medical Officer.

Dr. Vielst I. Russell, the Divisienal Medical Officer, has kindly
supplied the follewing infermatien regarding these services fer the years
1953 and 1954.

Ante-Natal Clinics

1953. 1954.

Number of wemen whe attended during
TS PORE ovvsssoeroarssvisessissnssdssihs R T 6 872
Maternal Deaths: i Nil.

Infant Welfare Centrsas

Tetal number of children who attended centres
d]lring th‘r“r‘ 0" 5880 S SO s 3’36‘? 3,122

Health Vigitera:

Number eof infants under one year of age
ﬂ'lt‘.d fﬁl"ﬂlﬂmn‘t til'l RN E NN T NN 1..‘01 1,555

Total visits to infants under one year ......... 7,075 1527
T’.“l ﬂ'i“ tﬂ Bhilﬂﬂn'— 1“5 ]"Iﬂl"! BE s Esa 12]63& 12,&26‘

Number of expectant methers visited fer the
fir‘ltﬁm " B eSS PD D RS ESE RS EREE R SRS 392 ?&

Total visits te expectant methers .............. 1,718 1,542

Infant Life Pretectionm:

Number of Foster mothers at 31lst December ....... 50
Number of Foster children de. de. R R 63

36

Child Minders Guardians) :

Number eof daily guardians minding children
{“1““} R N N N I N R I N T A A A A ] 5? ?‘
Number of children minded .....cccovcevcvosvssene 65 53



(27)

1952 1954
Care of Premature Infants:

Number of Premature births during

thﬂ yoar BSOS e 0B O B0 DB ER NG RBEEDE 9'? 13'5'
Number of deaths under ocne month ....... 12 16

Dental Clinic:

Number of expectant and nursing mothers

traam LE B R N EN BN NERENNENNENNENRERENHNE] 230 207
Number of cases in which general

ansesthetic was administered ..... 78 58
Number of teeth extracted .ccccccevscssss 364 300
Number of children under five years

tﬂltﬁ PE0*H00NDOE e OB 2-29 m
Number of cases in which gemeral

anassthetic was administered...... 28 63
Number of teeth extracted ....:csccceesse 45 105

Vacciration:

Number of children immunised in London

County Council clinies during the

r‘u LR R R R-E RSN E-EE-N-EER - NE RN R ] 362 1,0&5
Further number of children immunised at

schoals and by private doctors.... 723 571
Number of children receiving boosting

Injections ..ccecccccesvcncaraas 536 2,124

The percentage of child population immunised
against Diphtheria at the end of 1954 was 8.%,
an increase of 1% over 1953, which is very

satisfactory.

Number of children wvaccinated in London
County Couneil elinics during the
Fﬂu ® g0 S UYdGOCS IO OO D 826 81?



Ante-Na g

5/7 Parsona Green.
170 Wandsworth Bridge Road.

90/92 Greyhound Rd.
62/63 Burns Jones House.

Family Flanning.

92 Greyhound Road.
5/7 Parsons Green.

Infant Consultation.

5/7 Parsons Green.

170 Wandsworth Bridge Rd.
90/92 Greyhound Road.
62/63 Burne Jones House.

Toddler's Clinie.
62/63 Burne Jones House.

90/92 Greyhound Road.
170 Wandsworth Bridge Road.

Vaccination.

90/92 Greyhound Road.
170 Wandsworth Bridge Road.

lmnunisetion.

90/92 Greyhound Road.
170 Wandsworth Bridge Road

Day Nurseries.

Mulgrave,
Eridge House, Fulham Park Rd.

SERVIGES.
Mornings. Afternoons.
Tuesday. Thursday.
Hod.ncnd.q -
Friday. Thursday.
Friday. Wednesday .
- Tuesday.
Thursday . -

Wednesday. Friday. Monday. Wednesday.

Tuesday. Tuesday.
- Monday. Wednesday. Friday
Thursday . Monday. Thursday.
- Tuesday .
Thursday . -
Tusaday. =
Wednesdsy . -
Thursday . -
Tueaday. -
- Thursday.
Mulgrave Road.

Grove House, Bagley's Lans.

oms Help Service. (0ffice where application may be made:
129 Fulham Palace Road, W.6.)

Number of cases attended during the year:- 1953. 1954.
mmiwi assrss00a0ne 000G 8EeR ﬂ 17
THMRISELY oo ovevrrssnioncnntssnie 66 61
Chronic sick (including aged and

infirm persons) ....cccceseccs 832 762
DR . iiibatsasens BT PRI A G i 237



(29)

QLD PEOFLE'S WELFARE.
The extent of the problem.
According to the 1951 census there were in Fulham.

11,800 pecple aged 55-6i.
14,000 do. do. 65 and over.

It is estimated that by 1977 one person in 5 of the population will
be over 65 years of sge. The welfire of the elderly is therefore an
i.nnrud.ng and sxtending social service.

Pacilities aveilable,

There are many voluntary socleties and bodies, as well as private
individuals, actively working for the care of the aged. The Fulham 0ld
People's Welfare Committee co-érdinates all their splendid efforts and
has representatives from the Borough Council and other official bodies.

In 195/ the Borough Council made a grant of £1,650 towards the
Fulkam 01d People's Welfars Committes. Of the many facilities available
through the 01d Peopls's Welfare Committee, only & few are mentioned,
0.8

W, V.S, Meals on mg!,

Formerly provided through the London County Council amd mow .
by & private contractor, the high standard of the meals supplied under
this Service has been maintained. The average number of meals per week
is 326.9.

Invalid Kitchen of London Meals Servica.

The number of meals provided to the housebound under this service
totalled 9,619 for the 26 weeks period September 1954 to February 1955.
Those &ble to visit the kitchen can have & meal on the premises.

Chiropody.

A Clinic is held on alternate weeks at the British Red Cross Office
and at Biskop Creighton Houss. These facilities are greatly in
demand and thers is a waiting list.

Holidays. |
A holiday scheme bas been in existéhce in Pulham for several.

years, whereby old age pensioners save up to oﬁjuy & holiday by the ses
of one or two weeks in May or September. Cdabth travel is arranged to

the destination. In September last 92 elderly folk went on holiday,and



(30)

in May of this year, 113 participated.
Dar Qan aLE .

The Women's Voluntary Services are now running nine Darby and Joan
Clubs, comprising 4 afternoon, 3 evening and 2 luncheon clubs and a

Working Party.

Luncheon Clubs.

The three existing luncheon clubs, organised by the W.V.S. and the
Red Cross Society, continued to provide a first-class meals service,
obtaining their meals from the same source as the W.V.S. "Meals on
Wheels® gervics.

Home for 0ld People.

Fulbkam is fortunate in having its own Home for elderly people who
find themselves solitary or for whom the difficulty of housekeeping or
running their own home has become too heavy & burden. Like other
similer homes, Royston is run rather like residential clubs where house-
hold responsibilities or cares are removed but personal freedom remains.
Residents go out and vieit friends and relatives whenever they like and
restrictions are reduced to & minimum. There are 35 residents.

Christmas Dinner.

His Worship the Mayor gave over £100 from his Charity Fund, which
is supported by local contributions, to meet the cost of arranging &
Christmas Party for 200 old people which was organised on similar lines
88 previous parties, invitations being allocated to the various local
organisations. The party was again an outstanding success, to which
thanks are mainly dus to the Mayor, the local voluntary organisations,
the Boys' Brigade, the North Thames Gas Board (for the loan and
installation of a large gas cooker), Mpthodist Church Hell, Fulham
Road, 8.W.6, and to the local business people and residents who most
genercusly gave donations both in cash and goods.

Vigiting of the sick and housebound.

The visiting by local voluntary organisations is greatly
appreciated and is undertaken by members of such bodies as the Family
Welfare Association, the British Red Cross Society, the S%. John's
Ambulance Brigade, Bishop Creighton House, W.V.S. ete.,and is of real
value to, and very much appreciated by, the elderly.



(31)

Statutory visiting of old people who come under the above Act is
carried out by the Public Health Department. There was no compulsory
removal under the National Assistance Aet, 1948, but one lady was
removed under the National Assistance (Amendment) Act, 1951, and brief
details of this case are as folldwsi~

An old couple, husband aged 92 and wife, aged 87, were reported to
be living in very unsatisfactory, unhygienic and negleoted conditions
and wvere not receiving care and attention from anyons. A visit
confirmed that this was correc%, and although a Home Help, meals and
laundry services ware immediately provided, it soon became obvious that
they needed nursing care and attention. Although the old man was
willing to go to Hospital, his wife, who was senile, refused to go, and
it was therefore necessary to obisin a Compulsory Removal Order under
the National Assistance (Amendment) Act for her to be detained in
Hospital for three weeks, the maximum period prescribed by the Act. At
the same time arrangements were also made for accommodation to be
provided in Hospital for the husband. He died from cerebral thrombosis
a few days after admittance and the old lady died a few months later.

'~ The details of old persons as they become known are recorded in the
Department and the number, although t_luumtinz, is on the increase.

Number of cases recorded in 1954. 184
do. do. deaths recorded in 1954. 39
do. admitted to Hospital and Institutions

during 1954. 62
do. admitted to Homes during 1954. 33
Re-visita to known cases. 1,004
Totel number of recordsd cases. 582
Number of cases referred to other Authorities

and Organisations, or miscellaneous. 32

CHRONIC SICK.

The aged and chronic sick are coften sclitary without dependants or
relatives, and it is important that they should be visited periodically.
It is regretted that there is still all over the Country an acute
shortage of beds for the chronic sick. In Fulbkam, in order to ensurse
that availabls beds are allocated to the most urgent cases, the Medical



(32)

Superintendent of Fulham Hospital (Dr. Wyman) sends weekly to the
Medical Officer of Health the waiting list of Chromic sick fer
assessment of social and home conditions. These are visited by the
Council's Lady Sanitary Inspector, and reported to the Medical
Superinteandeat. Rscently it has beem arranged for this officer also
to call to give verbal reports or to discuss a visit and report inm
cagses of emsrgency. The Medical Superintendent has also agreed to
arrange for surgical chiropody at Fulham Hospital for some bedriddenm

old peopls.

HOME BATHING SERVICE.

This service was commenced im April, 1954, for women omly. It has
proved immemsely popular and not unduly costly. Provision has been
made for the extemsion of the service. It is hoped to commence a
similar service for mem as soon as a suitable male attendamt becomes
available.

Number of baths givem during 1954. 647
de. persons receiving baths. 47
de. persons on wvaiting list at
end of 1954. 17
$.0.S. CARD SCHEME.

The 8.0.8. Card Schems was started in Auwgust, 1953, with the
object of getting help quickly to elderly people im emergency.

Total cards issued since scheme startsd. 69
do. during 1954. 17
OLD FPEQOFLE'S LAUNDRY .

Service for Incontinent Persons.

(Section 122 of ths Public Health (Londom) Act, 1936.)

A scheme under the provisions of this Sectiom to cleanse the linem
and bedding of aged and incontinemi persoms was commemced in March, 1952,
and is proving of real bemefit to suffersrs. The work is carried out at
the Disinfecting Statiom, and the replacement im November, 1953, of the
obsolete laundry machinery by moderm squipment, is emabling the staff te
deal more quickly amd sfficiemtly with the increased volume of work.

The following 7,619 articles were cleamsed during the year:-

Sheets 2,461 Mattress Covers 52
Towels 1,390 ®"Pieces®. 900
Pillow Cases aas Blankets. 124

Undarwear. 1,807



(33)

0 ACT, 1 ction =
Burisl or Cremation of the Dead.

Nine funerals were arranged wnder the provisions of this Sestion
of the Act.

Details of the cost of the burials are a&s follows:-
x 9 Punerals 88 per contra8O% c.oscvvcsccscsssnsanssscces £, 5. 0.
Less amount recovered from estate of decessed, or

by gifts, or responsible relatives traced ......... _£46.15. 9.
Balance being cost to Council. : £30. 9. 3.

& The cost of the funerals varies slightly, the average cost of an
adult being appreximately £12.0.0.

MORTUARY .

It had been evident for some time that the refrigeration ascommoda-
tion at the Mortuary was insufficient to cope with any sudden emergensy
such as occurred following the severe fog of December, 1952, including
many post-mortem cases. It was decided that the mest practical way
of inersasing the accommodation was & reconstruction of the refrigeration
chamber by altering the depth of the compartments, thus providing
3-tier compartments instead of 2-tier, and increasing the ascommodation
by one-third.

The following cases wers dealt with during the year:-

No. of post mortems carried out by erder of the Coremsr .....
Ha. of convenlsnce CBBBE c:scwsvcconcnnennoscoestossntscsnsts

Total.

e B



Thers are 7 Public Conveniences in all which have besn constructed
at various times bstween 1900 and 19390.

: ens + Negotiations for a aite to build a
Public Conveniencs in the West Kensington area are still proceeding.
This modern convenisnce will replace the old underground convenience
at Gibba Green which is small, worn out and very expenmsive to maintain.

New Site. Wandgworth Bridge Rd. The Council have been trying for
some considerabls time to obtain a site for a Public Convenience in the
Wandsworth Bridge ares, and after ssveral disappointments it seems as
though one has now been found near Wandsyorth Bridge, and negotiations

are proceeding satisfactorily.

Washing Facilities.

The 'Free Wesh' faljlities provided by the Council at Conveniences
to encourage perscnal hygisne continue to be used and appreciated by
members of the public.

There is alsoc a steady demand for the '3d. Wash and Brush Up'
available in addition to ths 'Fres Wash',

A proposal to increase the number of Free W.Cs. in the Publie
Conveniences is being considered. It is felt, however, that some
members of the public prefer to pay when using a toilet in a Public
Convenience, and for that reason a complete conversion of the peid
toilets to free use is not envisagsd.

s of G ences.

Regular inspections of the Conveniences are carried out by
Officers of the Department.



(35)

HEALTH EDUCATION.

With the snthusiastis co=operation of all conserned, the
activities of the Depariment are steadily widening, and it is hoped
will cofjtinmue. There iz almost boundless ssope in thia field of
work. Every Autumn it is the practice of the Department to cirsularise
all the organisations in the Borough with details of the planned
programme, &t the same time inviting them to submit requests and ideas

they may hawve.

All the film shows and the majority of the talks are given during
the autumn and winter montha from September to Marshk.

The film shows at the Central Library are now a regular featurs,
and contimue to bs well attended. This year the experiment of takimg
similar shows to Church Halls was tried, and met with succesa.

Requesta for Discussion Groups and Talks are also increasing, and
one very satisfactory featurs is that oncs an initial visit has beem
made %o an Organisatiom; thers sre invariably further requests. The only
difficulty bas beem in obtaining the hire of a suitable film projectar
for shows at Church Halls, and with the contimued sxpansion of activities
this may prove an increasing probles.

The attendance figures for the various astivities are as follows:-
Riscussion Growps.

These were given with the aid of a sound filam strip produced by the
Central Council for Health Education on a variety of present-day
problems, &.g. 'Should Married Women with Young Children go out to Work?'

7 DMscussion groups were held - total attendances 131, averags
attendance. 19.

Talks.

Talks wers given by several members of the Department to various
Borough organisations wsually cn some particular aspsct of Public Health
work, e.g. RBodemt Comtrol.

12 Talks wers given, total attendanns 262, average attendance 22.
¥ilm Showa.

These were givenm at the Central Library amd Church Halls, a minimm
audience of 100 being required. A commercial feature film was showm om
sach oscasiom, withk Health films amd/or talks on Health subjects.

15 Shows were given, ,total attendance 1,875 persons, averags
attendanss 125.




(36)

Special Film Shous for Adults.

2 of these were given - one on the "Stockton Test" at the Cenmtral
Library, 56 persons attending, and the other to the Sir John Lillis School
Parent-Teachera' Association, where two Health films and & talk om Child
Guidance were givem. 84 persons attended.

Visit of Schoolboys.

A party of achoolboys from one of the local schools visited the
Town Hall amd were given & talk, with visual aids, on the work of the

Department.
The usual leaflst and poster propaganda contimued to bs carried omt.



Acts of Par k.

Housing Repairs and Rents Ast, 1954 - operative date 30th August, 1954.
Food & Drugs (Amendment) Act, 1954 -~ operative date still to be announced by
Minister.

Statutory Instruments-

The Puerperal Pyrexia (Amendment) Regulatioms, 1954.

The Milk and Dairies (Amendmemt) Regulatiomns, 1954.

The Milk (Special Designation) (Raw Milk) (Amendment) Regulatioms, 1954.
The Mineral 0il in Food (Amendmemt) Order, 1954.

The Food Stamdards (Soft Drinks) (Amemdment) Order, 1954.

The Housing Repairs (Increass of Rent) Regulations, 1954.

The Rent Restristions Regulations, 1954.

Ministry of Heslth Circulars.

Annual Beports of Medical Officer of Health for 1953 and 1954.
Memorandum om "Prevemtion of Tuberculosis®.

Msmorandum on Poliomyelitis.

Notification of Pusrperal Pyrsxia.

Housing Repairg and Rents Ast, 1954.
Slum Clsarance FProcsdurs.

Ministry of Food Circulars.

Approved Oxidising and Preservative Agents - Milk and Dairies Regulations,
1949 and 1953,

The Public Health (Preservatives, ets. in Food) Regulatioms, 1925 to 1948.
Thiocurea.

Cream Soups.

Publis Health (Meat) Regulations 1924~1952 - Slaughterimg and Meat Imspectioa.

Meat Content snd Price of Sausages.

Standards for Soft DIrinks.

The Milk and Dairies (Amendment) Regulations, 1954.

The Milk (Special Designatiom) (Raw Milk) (Amendment) Regulations, 1954.

The Milk (Special Desigmation) (Raw Milk) Regulations 1949 amd 1350.

The Milk (Special Desigaa Pasteurised and Sterilissd Milk) Regulatioms,
1949 %o 1953.

Slaughter of Animals (Amendment) Act, 1954.

Myxomatosis im Rabbits amd Hares.

Interim Report of Interdepartmental Committes on Slaughterhouses.
Food Stamdards Committee Report on Colourisg Matters.

Food Standards Committse Report on lsad content of foods.



.....

housebound
elderly people

Hair

Feet



New Council Flats

on Site of Clearance Area

A Playground, Sulivan Courl

(Municipal Journal Photo)

[ypical Council Flat Kitchen



Part of Proposed Clearance

Area in same road

Children playing
in Clearance Area

Kitchen in

Clearance Area



Underground
Bakehouse

Modern
Bakehouse

‘Small Ice Cream
Plant




Though it was still nesessary to issue summonses in far soo mamy
cages, with consequent long delays before the nuisances concerned wers
abated, on the whole statutory requests received fairly ready attemtion.

The pelicy adopted by some owners of regularly delayimg earrying
out works until a summons is received, and then abating the nuisances
betwesn that date and the day of the Court hearing, must be strongly
deprecated. Such actions, besides esusing unnesessary prolonging of
hardship to their tenants, is also short-sighted from the owner's point
of view. It is a common occurrence for defects to get progressively
worse, causing further damage to the fabrie and nesessitating the
service of additional sanitary notices.

Ingpections after complaint .......cc000cv0vcnnnns . 2007
Ro-1nopeotions ......c.co0vsev0nicncnnccoscosesoneas 8,157
Inspeetions after Infectious Disease .............. 131
Re-inspsctions after Infectious Disease ........... 71
DEIED PR 5. il i i v st e e s 246
Drains inspected ........c.ccoucss00vcnnnnnrsancnss lolbdh
Intimation notices served .......vcvcccvvuscarnnnes 1,775

684

Statutory Notices served ....... T | el
Intimation Notices complied with c.cccccccccsscssca 1,826
Statutory Notices complied with .......cccoccvcuunn 600
House to House:i-

JBEIRERIARD: v vuistrsrnindtnasinnevonessstnorsents 70
Re~inspections ....... 323
Intimation notices gerved ............ 43
Intimation notices complied with ........... 61

Hﬂllli.ll' lnqllil‘iis COOBBEe s 008 EEO0RODBDBD0OBBGERBD 36?
Underground POOME .:cccccsscocssnnssosssonnonsansne 55
ONRRER; BRLAANRN, Bl s sviciricncsrnsnnamenninsnis 335
WRARRNY T " 5 ..v9 0 55 8 625000 5 0 kREIALT b e bl D R 2456
Heating Appliances (Fireguerds Aet) ........coccoce 25
Certificates of Disrepalr ........c0c.0 203
Miscellaneous Visits ........ M AR O o i T 104



Fresh Air Inlets o gy R S L N -
Soil and Vent pipes repaired or renmewed ..c.cssscscessasss 47
D!"ﬂiﬂﬂ cl'ﬂ‘ﬁ dEg g Rawdspassses e eeddgoReRE RN R 1%
Drlj-ns rﬂpmﬁ O 000 & @S G FEER T RE a A E D W 33
Drﬂ-im rﬂluﬂ PO E0F aDDOSHES0FEF a0 D0 A0oEREB 0000 &S m
Rainwater gutters and pipes repaired or renewed cc.csssesss 2RL6
Trﬂpa ﬂamﬂ’ rap&irﬂ ata'lﬁ-iinlliﬂ#i-iliiiilii‘-i.ii..ll 39
Pm ranwd LR N B R N - - R R - R AN 1ﬂ2
Seats repalired or renewed ....iicescsssusisssasssnsasasns 4D
Flushing cisterns repaired or renewed ...c..cscsesssccsass 163
Fastenings provided to doors, and doors repaired.......s... 14
Sinks provided, repaired or renewed ......ccsecesccssscss 59
Sink and bath wastes repaired or renewed ...cccessscscecsas 122
Hw ba-"bhﬂ ﬁtm PO TSGR E S0 DD RO D DD 9
Hewrdawntory baslns Libteldl ...vssvovisicsncosoisnssissares LR
Batha cleansed R ey el e e e T e SO, T 2
Drinking water cisterns cleansed etCo..ceevcesvavscrncsnsee 19
Water supply pipes and fittings repaired .....cececsccess 130
Rooms E].Eﬂﬂﬂﬂd PO RSB ARB OB B0 I A0RRIRDIERORBODOBOGN 0SS ﬂg
Inferhal homse FPephlPE ... ciiicaveiianasiaviensnhen sy sl Tk
Fireplaces repaired (nuisances from 2moke etC)c..evcesecess 228
Kitchen ranges repaired or remewed (for cooking purposes).. 96
Washing coppers repaired or renewed ........ceeocesssscaces T
PDanphons Yeiedied ..cissssscersrissnsnsnsnsannanssnnness byl
Roome provided with adequate light and ventilation ........
Staircases provided with light and ventilation and repaired 38
Ventilated food cupboards provided ...:ccscsccssscscnscsss
Ventilation provided under floors and repairs ........oceeee
Emrﬂ rﬂpurﬂ BV R DR NG RN F D UG A RO SR D
OCRATY OELATRAL TOPRITE ivissnssisvesvosnsssnnssnnonsos s
Accumulations of refuse removed cccceccossccscsccoscssssas
D“ﬁm BSOSO U EECE R0 E DG D E RS D000 SR DD D
Yards, forecourts paved and drained .cccecececcccecesssacs
Other nuisances PSPPI PP A
Addlitlonal W.C. accommodation ....cccscccccscscsccscnancns
Rat runs traced 0 R A e A GeesoEseR s

aRown

Tnt&l ﬂﬂﬂl{lﬂﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁ?lmﬁ




(40)

The following details relate teo the services provided by the
Disinfesting Superintendsnt and his staff during 1954:-=

No. of reooms disinfested after Infestious Disease ....... 107
No. of articles stoved ............ cssscsscsssascersssans 5,218
Ne. of rooms disinfested ........c0000vunns vosscsssssccce 4D
No. of inspestions made of prespestivs Council tenants... 302

Laundry carried out for the Dust Destructer steff;-

Boller Towels .......7 Hand Towels ... 66 Boiler swits ... 31
Bath Towsls .... 1,511 Dust coats..... 24 Duffle coats ... 4

The Disinfesting Supsrintendsnt has also dealt with many kinds eof
infestation such as cockroaches, bestles, ants, silver fish, meths ets.

List of verminous and stained articles destroyed during 1954:-

m'ww' a9 & oD
Mm' CEEe &S00 D

Mattresses .........

TR AR S e :
PLLIOWS . .cvicivnaia
RS . .iicacininna
Bolaters ....ccc0.0 g
AR ...
FEE T .

mm S8 E PG
Miscellansous pisces.

B BeEucoluule.



(41)

During the year ended 1954, 96 summonses were down for hearing at the
Eensington Divisional Patty Sessions with regard to cases where owners
had failed to comply with Statutory Notices served under the Public Health
(Lenden) Act, 1936. The cases were dealt with as follows:-

No. of No. of cases whers No. of cases
Orders mads. daily pemalties withdrawn or
vers awarded. adjourned sine die.

16 3 75
2 summonses were dismissed on points of law, no costs being awarded
agaipst the Council.

One owner appealsd to the London Sessions against the order made at
the Kensington Petity Sessions. His appeal was dismissed and the Council
awarded five guineas costa. He again appealed against the subsequent dally
penalty imposed. This second appeal was also dismissed, the Council
being avarded fifteen guinsas costs. The nesessary works to comply with the
Order wers eventually carried out by the Owner.

Publis Health (London) Act, 1936.

During 1954 the Council's contractors carried out works in default
at 11 premises, the owpers having failed to comply with Statutory Notices
served under the Publis Health (Londom) Act, 1936. The costs of the work
varied in individusl cases from £4.0s.0d. to £389.14is8.6d., the total sm
invelved being £1,156.5s.2d.

ous Ast, 1936 = on

The owner of one premises failed to comply with the Section 9 notliee
served under the above Act, and work in defawlt was carried out at a cost
of £234.58.64.



A 6 - See 11 & 12.

During May, 1954, as a preliminary step to the Housing Survey
necessitated by the advemt of the Housing Repairs and Rents Act, 1954,

inspections were made of the 222 premises, parts of which had been the
subject of Closing Orders made by the Council on various dates from 1913
onwards. It was known that particularly during the war and in post-war
years many changes of ownership and occupiers had taken place; in some
premises there were changes, and in other cases the premises had been
demolished.

In 181 of the 222 premises concerned, it was found that they wers
still either not used, or were being used strictly in accordance with the
'permitted use' granted at the time of closing or subsequently by the
Council. The remaining 41 cases wers made up as follows:-

(1) It was found in 20 cases that the part of the premises subject to a
closing order were being used in commection with businesa or
industrial concerns. The Council granted 'permitted use' on the
lines of the existing use.

(11) In 16 cases it was discovered that the premises no longer existed,
having been demolished, and the records were amended accordingly.

(1i1) The necessary works had been carried out in 3 premises to render the
closed portioms fit for human habitation, and the Council approved
that the Closing Orders be determined.

(iv) The remaining 2 premises wers being used in contravention of the
Closing Orders made. In one instance it was decided to taks no
action, the premises now being occupied by the Owner, and in the other
case the premises were vacated on request.

N ers made 1 &

ous Ac 6 ~ Sestion 11.
Fremises. Date made.
Demolition Order. 31 Caroline Walk. 4th May, 1954.
Housing Aet, 1936 - Section 12.
Closing Orders in respesct of 33 Ongar Road. 8th January, 1954.
parts of buildings:- (Bazement Rooms)
1 Richmond Cottages. Ditto.

(Ground Floor).

6 Fairholme Rosd  27th October,
(Basement Rooms.) 1954.



(43)

This Act, which came into operation on the 30th August, 1954, amends
and amplifies the Housing Act of 1936. 1Ite aims are to make further
provision for the clearance and redevelopment of areas of unfit housing
accommodation, and for securing or promoting the reconditioning and
maintenance of houses; and otherwise to amend the endctments relating
to housing, the exsrcise of certain powers relating to land, and rent
control.

The underlying policy of the Act was set out in Command Paper 8996:
"Houses - The next Step®, as follows:~

"The nesd for slum clsarance is urgent from the human point
of view. It is equally urgent in the intereats of the
national economy. We cannot let the centres of ocur cities
decay while they are expanding continually outside their
present boundaries. The core is too valuabls, actually and
potentially, to be allowed to rot away; mor can we afford
to taks for housing - and out of food production - more than
the absolute minimum of good agrisultural land®.

Bach local authority is requested, by lst August, 1955, to submit
proposals to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for dealing
with houses within their district which appsar to bs unfit for human
habitation, and with any other houses which are, or in the opinion of the
authority ought to be, included in clearance areas.

It has been agreed betwsen the Mstropolitan Boroughs' Standing Joint
Committes and the London County Council that the individual Mstropolitan
Boroughs shall make these reports jointly to the Minister, thus carrying
on the liaison between the County Council and the Metropolitan Boroughs
in the matter of slum clearance which had existed prior to the Act coming
into operation. During the year under review, thersfors, all likely
areas in the Borough were surveyed,and sample inspections were made in
each area to the extent found to be warranted. The evidence found during
this survey will form a basis for the Borough Council initially to
formulats plans whish san, in twrn, be the subject of discussions with the
London County Council, and from these negotiationa nmc doubt the report
required by the Minister will emerge.



(44)

Clearancs.

During the year further steps were taken to implement the 1951/55
Slum Clearance Programme already agreed between the Borough Council and
the County Council as followa:-

on G Council (Caro W Clearance .

The London County Council declared 16 premises in Caroline Walk to be
a clearance area, and following & Public Inquiry when objections were
heard, the action of the County Council was confirmed by the Minister
of Housing and Local Government.

Under the above Order, the Fulham Borough Council declared & premises
in Sands End Lane to be a clearance area.

Under the above Order, the Fulham Borough Council declared 3 premises
in Sands End Lane to be a clearance area.

The Fulham Borough C il (Harwood Terrace) (No Clearance Order,
954

Under the above Order, the Fulbham Borough Council declared 5 premises
in Harwood Terrace to be a clsarance area.

A Public Inquiry was held when objections were heard in respect of each
of the foregoing areas, and the Minister of Housing and Local
Government has confirmed the Orders in every case.

Houses in Multiple Occupation.

The Act contains new provisions which replace the power to make
bye-laws for houses let in lodgings and hostels by a general power to
require in any houses which are in multi-occupation an adequate provision
for the following services and amenities:-

Natural lighting.

Ventilation.

Water supply.

Drainage and Sanitary Conveniences.

Facilities for storage, preparation and cooking of food, and for ths
disposal of waste water.



(45)

Where, in the opinion of the Council, premises are found to be so
defective in the above-mentioned matters as not to be reasonably suitabls
for the number of persons or households in occupation, they may serve a
notice on the person in contrcl specifying the works required. The Act,
however, goes on to give a person in receipt of such a notice an alternative
of taking steps reasonsbly open to him (imcluding, if necessary, the taking
of legel proceedings) for securing a reduction of the number of persons
accommodated or the number of households, or both, as specified in the
notice. A similar alternative is given if the Council serves a notice
regarding this type of house requesting abatement of overcrowding. It is
too soon to comment on these changes in legislatiom, but first impressicns
are that the indiseriminate implementation of these provisions would cause
grave rehousing difficulties and hardship.

Certificates of Pisrepair.

Where & tenant is in receipt of a valid notice of remt increase from
his landlerd, he may apply to the local suthority for a certificate that
either or both of the conditions justifying an increase of rent are not
fulfilled. These conditions are:-

(1) that the dwelling house is in good repair; and

(2) that it is reasonably suitable for occupation, in the matier of
stability, freedom from damp, natural lighiing, ventilation, water
supply, drainage and sanitary comveniences, and facilities for storage
preparation and cooking of food, and for the disposal of waste water.

When satisfied that either or both of the conditions are not fulfilled,
the local authority must certify accordingly. Similarly when a landlord
has executed works which fulfil both the conditions, the local authority
must, on application from the landlord, revcks the certificats.

The following tabls sets out the action taken betwesn the date of the
coming into operation of the Act and the end of the year under review:-

Applications for Certificates of Disrepalir .... 159

Gertificates of Disrepair issued .......... ncin T

lppliﬂtim# ﬂﬁllﬂ sogeeeEsoCesoRbERORER000 RGO 22

Applications for Revecation Certificates ...... 11

Revecation Certificates issued ......ovvv000000 11
Improvement Grants.

The proposals in the Act regarding improvement grants which extend
and amend thoss in previous legislatiem, come within the province of the
Borough Architect and Director of Housing. However the so-ordination and
co-operation whersby hs cbtains commentz on the public bealth aspects of any
applications continues. The mecessity for this close liaison is obvious,



(46)

and it works very well. |Perhaps it would be appropriate for me to comment,
however, that in my view the proposals regarding improvement grants provide
potentially great opportunities for installing in many homes some of the
essentials of decent living. It is hoped particularly that more and more
homes will be provided with baths, and supplies of constant hot water.

Applicationa for Certificates of Diarepair ........c000evuu. .
Certificates of Diasrepair 18sued .....ccccvevennsncssccnnnnnna
Applications refused ........ccosc000000000008000s0sss0sssscns
Applications for Revocation Certificates ......ccoccsececesnses
Revocation Certificates issued ...... ccc00sc0000ss000000000s0s

e B B

During the year 62 certificates were issued in respect of newly
erected and rebuilt premises in the Borough compared with 204 in 1953.

HOUS OF FULHAM RESIDENTS ON L,C.C, HOUSING ESTA

During the year 353 families were visited by the Sanitary
Inspectors at the request of the London County Council and the Borough
Architect and Director of Housing, Fulham Borough Council, in comnection
with applications for alternative accommodation. Of this number 122
cases applied on the grounds of overcrowding and the remaining 231 on
:Bdiﬂa.l grounds and the insanitary comdition of their living accommoda-

10N,

66 families were found to be living in overcrowded conditions, and
reports were sent to the Director of Housing, London County Council,
recommending them for alternative accommodation on the L.C.C. Housing
Estates ®

448 families were known to have been rehoused during the year, com-
pared with 236 in 1953,

There is close co-operation between the Housing and Public Health
Departments on all matters relating to housing.



(47)

Estates. ¥o. of (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) Total
Flats. Rooms .
141/143 Manster Rd. 3 - - > 3 = 12
26/28 Cole Hill Lane. 3 - - 1 2 = 1
Sulivan Court. 72 2y - 48 - - 168
Lancaster Court. 40 5 | 5 | 15 10 s 125
William Banfisld
House Extemsiom. 10 5 5 - - - 15
20 Basuto Road
Alex Gossip Houss). 15 - - 15 - - 45
Totals. 143 34 10 79 15 5 a7e

Additions to existing buildings or additiomal

saxitary sccommodatiom ..coecco 3
Reconstruction of drainage systems ...c-ccccvvcoccconscsscass
Rebuilding of premises demolished by enmemy AcTlom coccccsc-eo
New buildings co.cocvccss v e st e sub B selsa e et dae saenane

Total applications for approval of plam# ..ccccvsocscscsnosca

Nk

B ReE



The following is & summary of the work carried out by the Rodsmt
Oparatives during the year:-

IYFE OF FROFERTY.
Local Authority. Dwelling Business and Total.
Houses. Industrial
Premises.

1. No. of complaints receiwvsd. 685 98 783
2. No. of properties inspected. 843 483 1,326
3. No. of properties found to be

infested with rats.

Major. - - -

Minor. 365 36 401
4. No. of properties found to be

infested with mice. 319 29 378
5. No. of properties treated.

(a) Rate. 365 36 401

(b) Mice. 319 &9 378
6. No. of Notices served

under sectiom 4.

(a) Treatment.

(b) Structural works.

i.e. proofing.

No. of Notices served munder ths

Public Health Londom Act, 1936. 9 1 10
7. No. of visits made by Bodent

Operatives. 5,848 953 6,801




(49)

In July the Rodenmt Operative Staff had become so deplsted by
resignations and the retirement of the Foremam Rodem® Operative that
the work was being seriously affected. In September the staff was
brought up to a stremgth of four, a foreman and three opesratives, and
wvith this staff it was possible to embark upon & policy of inspsctiom
and investigation of industrial and business premises im the Borough
iw additiom to those from whom complaints had beem received. This
work has contimusd, and so far reveals that the amount and degree of
infestation found is not excessive for a Borough with a lomg ripariam

boundary.

In co-operation with the Borough Surveyer, the uwsual two Sawer
Treatments wers carried out im accerdamce with the requirements of ihs
Ministry of Agriculture, Food & Fisheries. The results show a
remarkable consistemcy with those of the past two ysars whick agaim
ssems to indicate that the rat population in the sewsrs is being held
in check.



The retail sals of poisonous substances by shopkeepsrs who are
not registered pharmacists is controlled by the Acts and rules made
thersundsr.

The Poisons List, which has been prepared by the Poisons Board and
confirmed by the Home Secretary, prescribes two Lists of Poisons -
Part I and Part II. The sale of poisons included in Part I is
restricted to registered pharmacists whilst those included in Part II
may be sold to the general public not only by registered pharmacists,
but also (subject to certain conditions) by ordinary traders whose
names are entered on a List of Persons entitled to sell such poisons,
kept by the local authority. -

The Acts and Rules lay down certain requirements regarding type
of container, labe » storage, transport and sale of poiscms,
penalties being prescribed for non-compliance. Fees are payable to
the local authority by persons whose names are entered on the List.

At the end of 1954 there were 165 names on the Council's List and
the rullquing nha.ngnn took pll_i.r.sa in the Register during the year:-

No. of listed sellsrs on
Gomil'ﬂ Hgiﬂm 'nt lblﬁﬁ Par0 DSOS O0B0 DD

166
No. added during the year ........occceoceoe 4l
177

No. who transferred their businsss or
discontinued the sale of poisoms ........... _J12

No. on register at 31.12.54 soscsscescescocs 105
393 visits of inspection wers made during the year under review and

9 samples of Part II Poisons were submitted for analysis all of
which were reported to be satisfactory.



(51)

PET ANIMALS ACT, 1933.

This Ast, which cams into eperation on lat April, 1952, regulates
the sale of pet animals and empowers & local authority (in London a
Metropolitan Borough) te grant licences to keep a pet shop on payment
of & fee not exceeding ten shillings.

During 1954, 10 licences wers renewed and thres new licences issusd,
appropriste conditions being applied to each.

No contraventions of the Act wers found during routine inspection or
re-inapection.

Samples of swimming bath water, details of the analysis of which
follow, were unifermly goeds-

Date. Bath. Time. Bacteria B Coli Free

per Chlorins

G.0. parts
per million

31.3.54. Mixed. Morning . Nil. Negative 0.12.
" " Aftaznoon. . " 0.70.
1.9.54. Gents. Morning. n " 0.30.
" " Afterncon. 5 " 0.20.




(52)

ATMOSPERTC_POLLUTION.

Publication of the fimdings of the Govermment Committee om Air
Pollution (Beaver Report) in November, 1954, emphasized that the problem
of atmospheric pollutiom gemerally is both vast and complicated; there are
no eagy solutioms. Legislation to deal with the matter is at presemt
before Parliament in the form of a Clean Air Pill imcluding smokeless zones,
and a review of the problem im Fulbam would perhaps be of interest.

This Borough is situated im a loop of the River Thames which causes
movements of air im the form of eddies and curremts. This was clearly
illustrated im the severs fog of December 1952, when the density of the
fog im Fulham was lsss than the surroundisg Boroughs. Ancther facter
is that for nine momths in ths yesr the prevailing wind is from the
south-west, wvhich means that all the sulpbur dioxide and semes of ths
lighter solids are carrisd by the wind inte the meighbeuring Borough.
The grit problsm in Fulham is thersfore at its worst from Jamuary %e
March when the winds are in a reciprecal direction from the north-east,
with the eddying effscts becoming most apparent, er whem there is
comparatively little or no wind.

The Fulbam Power Station (opemed on the 26th Ssptember, 1936), and
nov the British Electricity Authority Power Statiom, was originally fitted
vith a gas washing plant which was regarded as an afficient process to
eliminate the emission of grit.

In 1940 it was decided to put the gas washing plant out of actiom
to help put up a mmoke screen to hides the course of the river Thames from
snemy aircraft.

At the end of the war many complaints were received regardimg grit
emissions from the Power Statiom, amd it was found that the gas washing
plant had deteriorated te such ap extemt that it could mo% be reinstated.
After repsated representations from the Coumcil and receiving a delegatiom
appointed by a Towns Mesting, the then Chanmceller, Sir Stafferd Cripps,
agreed to relsass sufficient stesl nescessary to mamufacture and install
grit arresting machimery, instead of gas wasbing plant, which was cheaper
and reputed to be just as satisfactery.

Initially the grit arrestars, installed in 1950, wers axtremely
efficient but by 1953 the position had deteriorated and complaints wers
received of large smounts of grit fallimg im the area.




(53)

To deal with the problem, the Council decided to set up two
Atmospheric Pollution Measurement Stations instead of one in
collaboration with London and the country generally, and thess
were installed in August 1953, - one at Shell Wharf, and the
other at Messrs. Rickett & Colman, Demorgan Road. Monthly
analyses are made, the solids in the deposit gauge are measured,
and also the amount of sulphur dioxide in the atmosphers.

In Decembsr 1954, in conjunction with other London Boroughs
apparatus was installed to give a daily reading of the atmosphere
and provide an over-all picture. The apparatus is installed in
the Town Hall, and on en upper floor of Messrs. Rickett & Colman,
Demorgan Road, who have kindly co-operated. These daily readings
are reported to the Public Health Committee and the Department of
Scientific Industrial Research.

The monthly analyses and daily recordings are still being taken,
and will reflect any unusual increase or decrease in the area in
which they are sited.

Following very heavy readings from the Shell Wharf Deposit
Gauge and discussions with London County Council officials; a
joint representation was made to the Ministry of Fuel and Power %o
investigate the cause of the heavy deposiis. The Ministry appointed
the Chief Inspector of Alkalis, Mr. Damon, to make an independent
check over several months on the Power Station. The results of
his investigations were still awaited at the end of the year.

SMOKE ABATEMENT

Complaints received c.ccccccossssacnrncns 18
Total number of observations made

(external) ......o 1,114
Total number of inspections made

(internal) ..c.cceo 149

No. of complaints received ..ccccoccceccs =
No. of re-inspections made ..c.-cccsssssco 489




(54)

A A 1937.

Regular inspections of factories, both mechanical and non-
mechanical have been carried out, and special attention has been paid
to new factories,

Much has been done to improve the sanlitary conditions in
factories by the provision of additional sanitary conveniences and
lavatory (hand) basins with hot and eold water, and experience has
shown that these additional amenities are appreciated and used.

Factory canteens have been enlarged and improved, morning
"breaks" and mid-day meals can be taken in a more congenial atmosphere
in many places.

Many factories are close to residential property, and when
nuisances have arisen, managements have co-operated with the Council
in reducing noise and vibration, especially at night,

Although the standard of the larger factories is high, there
are still a number of small factories where little can be done to
improve working conditions= dus to lack of space and congestion,

Premises: Inspections:
Factories without mechanical power
{init‘m ﬁ’i‘tﬂ} ﬂ“lﬁﬂu!:ﬂﬂu'ﬂ‘uﬂuvﬁﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂ 105
Factories with mechanical power
{inr-itial 71‘31“} ﬂﬂﬂ#ﬂuuﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂnl}ﬂﬁn#ul"ﬂ'ﬂ lw

Other premises under the Act (building

operations and works of engineering

t:ﬂnﬂ'bruﬂ-’tion} L R R R R sy
llumber of re-inspections of all

fﬂ.ﬂtﬂﬂ?iﬂﬂ LR R Y N T R R R 850

Tom D#SdcEQO0 ST 1'%‘2




(55)

No. of cases ip which defects wers founds-
Particulars.

Found.
Want of cleanliness. 29
Inadequate ventilatiom. 1
Ineffective drainage of floors. g
Sanitary Conveniences: -
Ea} Insufficient. ' 19
b) Unsuitable or defective. 28
(c) Not separate for the sexes. 2

Other offences against the Act (not

including those relating to outwork). -
-1

k Il MBE mwﬂ E

No prosecutions were instituted under the Factories Act, 1937, during 1954

FACTORY DRAINAGE.

No. of drains inspected :..ccoccsrasicsconnrscs T T 180
H‘Dl ﬂf‘ﬂatm mm! “’m ﬂ#ﬂ'ﬁl’l‘ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ#\-‘ﬂﬂﬂuﬂﬁfﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ Im
No. of nev drains water tested ...ccccscscssssscsascccccocs o 199
lol“ or mh- g’m vh@-ﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂhbﬂ‘ﬂ?ﬂﬁ'ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂH.ﬁ“ﬁ..ﬂq w
'a‘ of .mnwﬂinﬁﬂﬂ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ goa0eO0GOGBEBER RSO0 AR ERR LB - T&

NOISE. ;

No. u-fuﬂp].lin‘bl received ..cccovcvse cpocoecoGeEeetUOOOBB00D 12
No. of uﬂ]ﬂﬂ.n‘hl rlﬂlﬂlﬂ GO0 OOCOCO0COUO0000000EACRDORORO0E 11
!nq ﬂ'f I’ﬂ-iﬂl]ﬂﬁtiﬂﬂlllﬂ. sooeeoODO0@ sGs0OaOccCRERPEORROOCR0DODD m

These inspections often involve very sarly morning or late visits.



Neture ef Werk. Ne. of Outwerkers
en list.
B“tm- a0 @ a0 800G W 00 =@ ?
H“rin‘lml L3 IR - BT - T ] %
nu.m G080 00SOS S0 EE e DR e D 2
uﬂ.hw ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ SO0 BOSD OO E B 5
T’qmﬂﬂﬁl-ll-'ldUlﬂﬂﬁiﬁiﬂ-ﬂﬁ-ﬂﬂ-ﬂbﬁnnun 39
mu..' S FERQ0O000OCQOPRQRCOD0D 000D ® eSO EG
m"‘.m GO 0QAG0COO0 eSS DD 000000000 ﬁ
htmpm ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ e 00 P00 0000 &
Paper BAgS ccocccsvessescacnss Pp— s
Tetal. 179

185 visits ware made e Qutwerkers during the year.

Under this Act it is wnlawful in the course of business te use
filling materials te whick the Act applies in any ferm ef uphelstery, the
stuffing er lining ef teys, baby carriagss er of articles of such ether
kinds as may be prescribed sxcept en premises registered by a lecal
sutherity (in Lendem a Mstrepelitan Boreugh Council). Six sets ef premises
are registered in Fulham.

During 1954 the fellewing samples of filling materials were purchased
by the Sampling Officer and submittsd te the Prescribed Analyst fer the
purpese of the Act:-

Herse Halr ....... }
Bag fleck ........ 8
Coir fibre ....... €&
hpﬂk R T T AR 1
Hair and fibrs

&L

All samples ef filling materisls submitted for examinatien wers -
reperted te be satiafactery in quality.



(57)

FACTORIES ACT, 1937.
SECTION 54 - BASEMENT BAKEHOUSES .

Section 54 of the Factories Act, 1937, imposes certain dutles
upon the Borough Council with regard to the closure or certification
for fitness for use of basement bakehouses.

"Underground® bakehouses, as they were then known, were first the
subject of special legislation in 1901, when Sections 97 %o 102 of the
Factories & Workshops Act, 1901, were devoted to their improvement.
This Act prohibited the establishment anew of underground bakehouses,
1aid down standards of cleanliness etc., for existing bakehouses and
required certification as to fitness by the local authority. The 1901
Act envisaged the alteration of underground bakehouses in order that
they might be brought into line with the requirements of the day as
regards "construction, light, ventilation and all other respects",

The Factories Act, 1937, deals with "basement" bakehouses (as they
are now termed) in Section 54. This Section defines a basement bake-
house as a "a bakehouse any baking room of which is so situated that the
surface of the floor is more than thres feet below the surface of the
footway of the adjoining street or of the ground adjoining or nearest to
the room" and requires thats-

(1) No basement bakehouse shall be established amew;

(2) No basement bakehouse may be used as such unless certified by
the local anthority under the 1901 Act;

(3) If the use of the basement bakehouse is discontinued for a
period exceeding twelve months, it must not be used

again,

(4) Every local authority shall examine all basement bakehouses
between 1st July, 1938, and 30th June, 1939, and in
every fifth succeeding year.



(58)

After the firast examiration, ths local authority shall sither:

(a) Certify the bakehouss as suitabls for continued use withous
prajudice to the lecal authority's power to revoke the
certificate as & result of further quinquennial examinations
o'y

(b) Give at least one month's notice of closurse of the bakshouss.

Power of appeal %o a Court of Summary Jurisdiction against the notice
that the Certificate of Suitability of a basement bakehouse is to cease
to have ¢ffect is given to the occupier, exercisable within twenty-one

days.

Following the examination carried out between lst July, 1948, and
30th June, 1949, there were in ths Borough ten bassment bakehouses
which were still in use and which had been certified as suitable for use
as such until 1954.

The statutery quinquennial survey of thsss ten bakehouses was made
in 1954 and the renewal for a further period of five years of the
Certificates of Suitability which were issued in 1949 and which expired
in 1954, vas recommendsd by the Public Health Committes in nine cases.
In the tenth instance no action was recommended as baking ceased at
these premises on Tth December, 1953, and has not been resumed.

Retail Bakera' Shops.

There are in the Borough sleven bakers' sheps without bakehouses
attached. v

During 1954 ...29.. inspestions wers mads of bakehouses snd
bakers' shops.



(59)

Premises

No. en No. of Contra~
NP Register.| Inspec- |ventiona mads
tions. found. fit.
Bakehouses (Non-basement). 28 36 5 5
Bakshouses (Basement). 9 3 2 3
Bread & Cake shops. 11 24y 5 5
Butchers' shops. 75 130 8 9
Confectionery. 68 35 - -
Coeked Meat shops. 15 15 - -
Milk Pasteurising )
Establishments. 2 223 - -
Bottled Milk Depots. 2
Purveyors of Bottled Milk. 129
Eel and Fie shopsa. & 11 - -
Food Facteries. 6 33 1 s
Fishmongers' Shops. 28 67 6 3
Fried Fish Shops. b 32 10 3
General Foocd Shops. 226 332 6 8
Greengrocers and Fruiterers. 120 56 13 05 8
Horseflesh butchers. 3 3 1 -
Ice Cream (Manufacturers and
Dealsrs) . 235 80 11 9
Licensed Premises. 105 51 &y &
Restaurants and Working Class
Dining recms. 143 227 29 2y
Stalls. 81 19 2 5
Stallholders' Sterags premises. 40 T4 3 2
Other Feed premises. 15 102 1 2
Totals. 1,379 1,581 107 97




(60)

SLAUGHTRAMEN 'S LICENCES
ﬂg!g% of m* i[ﬁ, 1933.
During the year , One suc cence was issued te & slaughter-

man resident in Fulbam. Thers are no slaughterhouses in the Berough.

Certain articles ef food which are liable to be adulterated are
centrelled by sampling and chemical analysis by the Public Analyst,
but foods which deterierate in quality and become unfit for buman
consumption ars supervised by inspection and seizure with subsequent
condemnatien by a Justice of the Psace and destructien.

Sectien 10 of the Act empowers any autherised efficer eof the lecal
autherity to examine food for human consumption which is deposited
for sale, and if it appears te him te be unfit he may seize it and
remove it in erder to have it dealt with by a Justice ef the Peacs.

If it appears te the Justice of the Peace that any feod breught
before him is unfit for humean consumptien he shall cendsmn it and
erder it to be destreyed or te be so dealt with as to prevent it
being used for human foed.

Ne action was necessary under this section during 1954.

In preactice, shopkeepers make very little attempt te sell te the
public any feodstuff which is unfit fer human consumptien and it is
customary fer retailers whe find foed they have purchased frem
wholesalers te be unsound at the time they receivs it er te have beceme
unfit after sterage on their premises te notify the lecal autherity,
and request an inspection by the district sanitary inspecter whe will,
if satiafied after examinition that the feod is unfi%, issue a
certificate to that effect and srrange for its removal te, and
destructien at, the Council's Refuse Destructes.

Disedsed er unscund meé% and all ether unscund feed dealt with by
the @pnitary Inspecter becemes fhe property of the lecal authority,
whese duty it is te destreoy it or otherwise dispese ef it in such a
way that it cannet be expesed for sale or issue for humean gensumptien.



(61)

After remeval from his premises a certificate is issued te the
shopkeeper giving details ef the foedstuffs dealt with which may enable
him te obtain credit er cempemsation from hi

s whelesale suppliers.

During 1954 801 Certificates of Cendemnation were issued by the
sanitary inspecters relating te the under-mentiened veluntarily

surrendered foed:i-

Tinned Packetad and Fish
Bettled Feed.
13;?36 items. 51 Stens.

Dried Fruis ... 268 lbs.
Biscuits 215 .. 215 lba.
Coeking Fat ... 104 lbs.
Checelate ... 1,368 bars.

Rice ccoeece .« 406 1bs.
S&ge c.c.c.... 100 lbs.
SUGAX cceoees 202 1ba.

Bm“ - BN mlh’n
OQatmeal ...... 38 lbs.
Margaring .... 568 lbs.
Elthr GeoB00 J'y%lhi.

Other foodstuffs ..... 1,388 Ibs.

Chickens and
Rabbits.

4,147 1ba. 144 1bs.

Orange Juice ......... 3,200 gallons.



(62)

COMELAINTS .

During the year under review, nine complaints were received
from members of the public regarding foreign objects ets. in food.
Each complaint is fully investigated and reported to the Publis
Health Committee, and the following are details.

No.

Nature of Complaint.

Agtion Taken
on recommendation of
Public Health Committes.

Cement in milk bottls.

Wire in meat pis.

Foreign matter in milk bottle.
Disc in milk bottls.

Foreign matter in brsad which
on analysis proved to be adible
oil used for lubricating
machinery.

' = 0=

X
Cement in milk bottls.

Foreign matter in bread, which
on analysis proved to bs charred
whole meal.

Winged insect on bisculs.

Dairy Company warned by
letter.

Explanation of manmufacturers
accepted by Committes.

Certified by Public Analyst
to be burnt milk. No action.

Dairy Company warned by
latter.

Bakers warned by letter.

=do-
Referred to Borough Council
in whose area the bottls
was washsd and filled.

No actiom.

No action.

# Legal proceedings instituted by the Borough Council concerned,
and a fine of £1 together with two guineas costs impossd on dairy

Company .




(63)

FOOD_ESTABLISHMENTS.

Regular inspections were carried out during the year 1954 resulting
in 44 requests to the persons responsible requiring the execution of
essential work. In no case was it necessary to institute legal

proceedings.

Detaile of the more important improvements whigh have been effectsd
in food premises during the year are given below:-

Water heaters ....... T
New sinks provided .........
New W.Cs. provided ........ s
W.Cs. repaired and cleansed.
Kitchens, preparation rooms
otc. redecorated .........
Floors renewed or repaired.
Shops fronts repaired or
redecorated ..c.ccccescees
Now dustbhing .....ccce0cus00
Counter cases for the
protection of food .......
Now windowd ......ccvncirnee
Improvements to ventilation
Counter refrigerators.
Gas stoves repaired or
Hn“’d l!ii:ﬂqlhvﬂiv!liﬂﬂ
New refrigerators ..........
Now Countors ....ccocoveveos
Premises re-designed .......
Yards cleaned and repaired.. 2
Refuse removed ..:...vv0euss

Under the provisions of Section 1; of the Food and Drugs Act,
1938, premises used for the preparation of cartain specified articles
of food myist bs reglstered with the local authorify.

UM-J'IH

Yy
L

Novwar popw B -

=3 W

At the end of 195, there were 65 premises on the Register
concerned in the preparation of preserved foods and 235 premises om
the Register relating to the manufacture or sale and storage of ice
cream, as followss~

Premises registered for the mamufacturs,
atorage and sale of ice cream .c....... _ 3

Premises registered for storags and sale
ﬂ'f iﬁ‘ Em LR R R R N R RN 232



During 1954, 144 samples of synthetic and "butter® cream used as a
filling in eclairs, doughnute ets., were purchased for bacteriological
examination. In addition 21 samples of liquid egg and 5 of ingredients
used in the preparation of "cream" confectionery were taken.

The importance of scrupulous cleanliness and care by psrsons handling
this type of confectionery cannot be over-emphasized when one remembers
that the cream-filling is an excellent medium for the growth of bacteria,
and is not subject to any form of heat~treatment before consumption. The
following is a summary of the examination of the 144 samples:-

Free IPOR BROLITne GALITGIN o issconcinsanniaen sovnsssssns
Bacillus Coliform (non-faecal) present 4n ....ccocccvecns
Bacillus Coliform (faecal) present in ...c.ccovvcecnncnocs
Staphylococcus Aureus present in ........ccccccccoec0csss

a8 h

Three of the seven samples contaminated with fascal coli and that with
staphylococcus aureus, although sold in Fulbam shops or cafes, were actually
prepared in bakehouses outside ths Borough and for this reason it is
difficult to say definitely where the contamination occurred.

In such cases, in addition to visiting the local shop and giving
advice to the staff on food hygiens, the facts ars communicated to the
Medical Officer of Health for the district in which the bakery is situated
for his information and appropriate actiom.

Four samples contamined with faecal coli were the product of local
bakeries and every assistance was given fo the baker concernsd in an effort
to trace the source of infection. In every instance, subssquent samples
examined have been satisfactory.

During 1954, 172 samples of milk were procursd by the Sampling Officer
and submitted to the Council's Public Analyst for chemical analysis.

Of these 66 were pirchased from milk roundsmen in the streets of the
Borough during the sarly delivery, 15 were purchased on Sundays and 16
were taken at the early morning delivery to the Western and Fulbham Hospitals.

One sample of milk was reported to contain 1.5 per cent extransous
witer and on the recommendation of the Publis Health Committee a lstter of
warning was sent to the purveycr. -



(65)

SALE OF MILK REGULATIONS 1939.

The following tabls gives the monthly average composition of
all samples of milk examined in Fulham, and it will be seen that
the quality of the milk distributed in the Borough is well maintained
and compares very favourably with the legal standards laid down in
the above Sale of Milk Regulations.

- —
Month. No. of Ssmples. Fat % Solids not
Fat %
January. 11 3,54 8.70
February. 15 3.61 8.69
March. 18 3.49 8.63
April. 14 3.33 8.63
May . 15 3.23 2.69
Juns. 13 3.39 8.76
Julr‘ .13 3&&5 3-?5
August. 13 3.57 8.72
September. 19 3.51 8.77
October. 14 3.61 8.77
November. 1 3. 74 8.76
December. 13 3.63 8.72
172 3.51 8.71
Legal Standards. 3.00 8.50
Average composition of normal
cow's milk. 3.76 8.84




(66)

QUALITY OF MILE.

The time of year is ome of the chief circumstances on which
variations in the composition of cows' milk depend, and the
may be divided into four periods according to the character
the milk yielded. Thu®, during period one, i.s. November,
cember and January, milk is rich in fat and s¢lids-not-fat.
During the second period, February, March and april, the fat
figure falls whilst the sclids-not-fat content remains the sams.
At the beginning of the third period, Mey to August, the fats
content is less but tends to rise towards the end of the period,
and September and October, the fourth periocd, sess an increase
in both fat and solids-not-fat.

¥2% ¢

It will be seen then that Fulham's milk supply appears %o
follow the normal rise and fall.

The arrangement whereby semples of milk are taken either at,
or in course of delivery to, the hospitals, institutions, schools
et¢., in the Borough was continued during 1954, and the following
were taken for chemical analysis, the results being on the table
included in Page 68,

Institution. No. of ssmples.

Fulham Hospital.
Western Fever Hospital.
LGG !‘G! ﬁhml‘ﬂ

Meals Kitchens ets.
Fulham Maternity Homs.
Day Nurseriss.

@ Lﬂm-&*i‘ﬂﬂ\ﬂ

Total.

The Milk (Special Designation) (Pesteurised and Sterilised
Milk) Regulations, 1949, provide that as from lst October 1954
all pasteurised milk shall be put into bottles or other containers
in which it is to be delivered by retail at the premises at which
it is pasteurised as soon as possibls after pasteurisation. In the
pas%, the majority of regiatered purveyors purchased their supplies
of milk in churns from reputable wholesalers by whom it had been



(67)

pasteurised in accordance with the legal requirements and either
sold it in small quantities from a shop counter-pan or bottled it
in their own dairies for distribution to their customers.

As the Regulation which came into force om lst October 1954
makes this practice illegal, purveyors in the Borough have made
arrangements for their wholesalers to supply milk in bottles which
have been washed, filled and sealed at the premises at which it
has been pasteurised. This regulation is a welcome step in the
right direction.

There are in the Borough two dairies in which milk is
pasteurised. In one, the plant is of the "Holder" » 1.8. the
milk is retained at a temperature of not less than 14{5°F. and not
more than 150°F. for at least thirty minutes,and immediately
cooled to a temperature of not more than 50°F. In the other, in
which the High Temperature - Short Time (H.T. - 8.T.) process is
employed, the milk is retained at a temperature of not more thanm
161°F. for at least fifteen seconds,and is immediately cooled to
a temperature of not more than 50°F.

Both methods comply with the requirements of the Milk
(Special Designation) (Pasteurised and Sterilised Milk) Regulations
1949,and 1t is satisfactory to record that during 1954, sixteen
samples of milk were taken from each of these planis, all of which
satisfied the prescribed tests viz., the Phosphatase Test for
efficient heat-treatment and the Methylene Blue Test for keeping

quality. -

In addition, there &re in Fulham two large bottled milk
distributing depots,and the occupiers of 129 retail shops (mostly
grocers) are registered to sell milk in the properly closed and
sealed receptacles in which it is delivered to their premises. Of
these 31 made daily deliveries to their customers' houses, whils%
the remainder merely sell bottled milk in their shops.



FOOD AND DRUGS ACT, 1938 - 1950.
Milk (Special Desigpation asteurised and Sterilised Milk
.8 'tFF. L OO LYLY = 1Y .
Special Desigrfion) (Raw Milk) Regulations, 1949 - 1954.

To comply with the Milk (Special Designation) (Pasteurised and
Sterilised Milk) Regulations, 1949, Tuberculin Tested (Pasteurised) and
Pasteurised Milk must not give a reading of more than 2.3 Lovibond blue
units in the phosphatase tests and must not decolourise methylene blue in
thirty minutes in the laboratory at atmospheric shade temperature not
exceeding 65°F. until between 9 a.m. and 10 a.m. on the day following that
on which the samples was collschad.

To comply with the Milk (Special Designation) (Raw Milk) Regulations,
1949, Tuberculin Tested and Accredited Milk must not decolourise methylene
blue within 4% bours if the sampls is taken bstween lst May and 31st October,
or within 5% hours if taken bstweenm lst November and 30th April.

Tuberculin Tested (Sterilised) and Sterilised Milk when submitted to
the turbidity tests must show no sign of turbidity.

During 1954, 109 samples of milk were purchased by the Sampling
Officer and submitted to the appropriate tests. Of thess 1B were takenm a%
the early morning delivery to the hospitals in the Borough and 26 were teken
at sthools under the comtrol of the London County Couneil.

The following table gives details of these sampless-—

-

* = i =
JT No.of Phoaphatase Methylens test |Turbidity
Grade of Milk. samples tegt test
tented "o oeed | Feiled | Fassed | Failed | Passed
Tuberculin tested 17 17 - 17 - -
(Pasteurised) . :
Pagteurised. 71 71 - 71 - -
Sterilised. 21 " i & 5 21




(69)

The milk now retailed in Fulham is either the product of
"tuberculin tested™ herds or has been "pasteurised™ or "sterilised"
in accordance with the provisions of the above Regulations. The use
of these special designations is only permissible by persons duly
licensed by the local authority.

Licences issued under these Regulations are renewasble annually
on the 1st January, principal licences being granted to retailers
occupying premises within the Borough, whilst supplementary licences
are issued to purveyors who distribute milk in Fulham from premises
gitnated outside.

The following are details of licences granted for the year 1954:-

No, of licences to retail Tuberculin Tested milk.....83
No. of supplementary licences to retail

Tuberculin Tested milk.socsccbsscsssssssscnosslD
No. of licences to pasteurise milk..cecscsecsascesces 2
No, of licences to retall pasteurised milk:.cc.so0.s.130
No, of supplementary licences to retail

paﬂtﬂl.lriﬂad mﬂkbﬁndvnmﬂ#ﬁ--ﬁol-lirllli-l_-tﬂ-niﬂl.ﬂ--ll
No. of licences to retail sterilised milk.....s:.+..129
No. of supplementary licences to retail

Bharilined WAl sdsiiccsiosdsstnansnnenpseniseyadd



ThesedRegulations control the preparation and subsequent treaiment
of ice cream. Ice Cream must be kspt at a temperature of not more tham
28°F. and should the temperature rise above 28°F. the ice cream must be
subject to further heat treatment and again kept &t a temperature not
exceeding 28°F. The Methylene blue test is recommended as a guide for
ascertaining the bacteriological cleanliness of ice cream, the time taken
to decolourise Methylene blue being recorded and the samples graded as
followss-

EFrovisicnal Grads. sn o
1 gt hours or :
2 %0 4 hours.
3 + to 2 hours. :
4 Less than # hour.

During 1954, 63 samples of ice cream were examined and graded as
follows:=

Buli.
1 32 18 : 50
2 3 2 5
3 & by 8
5 = = o=
Totals. 39 2 1]

In additicn to the abowe, 21 iced lollies were examined, all of
which satisfied Grade I.

Samples falling within Grads I and 2 are regarded as satisfactory,
vhilst Grades 3 and 4 indicate carelessmess in hygiene at some stage in
the manufacture, handling or storage of the ice cream. It is the practice
in Pulkam to investigate fully when samples fall within the latter grades.
It is uthfnut?-y to note that no samples fell below Grade 3.



(71)

THE FOOD STANDARDS (ICE CREAM) CRDER, 1953.

This Order lays down the following standards for Ice Cream:-

Fﬂ.‘h [EE NN N N ﬁ
BUEAT .vosvsenssnniesdlh
Milk Solids other

tha-n f&tniinlulnulr ?-55

During 1954, 24 samples of ice cream were purchased for chemical
analysis by the Public Analyst all of which were reported to be
genuine, a summary of the results beingi-

Percentage of fat. No: of & as
Less than 5%

7% - 106
Over 10%

O om-21

The average fat content of all samples was 8.95 per eent.

FOMD AND DRUGS ACT, 1938-1950.

During the year under review, 800 samples of food and drugs
purchased by the Sampling Officer were submitted to the Council's
Public Analyst for chemical analysis, The samples were taken under
the various Acta, Orders and Regulations relating to foodstuffs.

The Publie Analyst reported adversely on 35 of the samples
examined, one of which was milk and is referred to on pages 72 - 76 inec.

In no case were legal proceedings instituted.



(72)

Action taken on recommendation of the Public Health Committee in
connection with the other articles of food which were repbrted to be
not in accordance with accepted standarde is as follows:-

Sample
No.

- Article.

Rﬂﬂ.l‘.lt of lnl.la'lilq

Action taken.

18

35

39

3

85

————

Non-Brewed
Condiment.

Dripping.

sust,

Fresh Orangs
drink.

Meat Pis.

Fresh Orange

Contained 3.72% w/v
acetic acid. 7%
deficient. Must
contain not less than
4% acetic acid.

Contained 2% free
fatty acids calculated
ag oleic acid. Muast
not contain more than
1.5% free fatty acids
calculated as oleis
acid.

Contained 22.2% fat.
1% deficient. Must
contain 83% fat.

Contained 1.2-2.5 lbs.
frash Orangs psr 10
galls. drink. 1 mg.
vitamin C pexr fl. os.
soft driok. At lesst
508 deficient in

Oranges and insufficient
vitamin C to warrant
descripticn "Fresh
Orangs Dredink®.

Rancid fat.

Contained 1.5=3.1 1bs.
fresh Orange per 10
galls. drink. 0.7 mgs.
vitamin C per f1. os.
soft drink. At least
57% deficient in

Orange and insufficient

Vitamin C to warrant
description "Fresh

Orange Drink".

Warning letter to
vendor.

Warning latter to
vendor.

No ection.

See report on No.85.

Matter taken up with
nanufacturers.

Matter taken up with
pmanufacturers.




(73)

=

Sexple | Article. Result of Analysis. Action taken.
127 Cherry Consisted of soft Manufacturer has
Sundae. nougat, but labelled agreed to amend
"Sundae®. description to read
Incarrectly labelled. "Cherry Dessert".
Term "Sundas"
restricted almost
entirely to iced
confection.
128 Dripping. Rancid. Warning letter to
manufacturer.
181 Tea. Contained a nail 1v Attention of packers
long. drawn to matter.
192 Majoram. Contained 10% foreign Warning letter to
leaf, probably vendors suppliers.
derived from a
species of cistus.
196 Vinegar. Coloured dilute Warning letter to
acetic acid, not vendor.
vinegar. Contained
acetic acid 4.3% and
yilelded acid oxida-
tion value 7.1. Must
not ba described aas
vinegar which is a
product of double
fermentation.
254 White pepper.| Acid-insolubls ash Warning letter to
1.1% Contaminated vendor.
with excess outer
husk and minsral
mattar. Acid-
ingoluble ash must
not be more than 0.3%.
267 Dripping. Free fatty acids 4%. Warning letten.to

Muat not contain more
than 1.5% free fatty
acids.

vendor.




(74)

Yo Articls. Result of Analysis. Action taken,
286 Fiz- Contained no availabls | Result of Analysis
Whizzers. carbon dioxids. Must communicated to
not be deacribed as manufacturers.
"Fizzeras®.
300 Butter Mints. | Prepared with Warning letter to
margarins. vendor.
308 Lard. Inferior. Mutton or No action.
beef dripping flavour
due to over refining.
380 Dried Fruit Inferior quality. Remainder of stock
salad. Very poor quality examined and
dried prunes and appeared to be
apricota present. satisfactory.
389 Jelly Incorrectly labelled. Insccuracies in
Crystals. Not called "Jelly description
Crystals® and sommunicated to
ingredients labelled manufacturers.
in wrong order.
451 Flaked Uneven in sizs. Should | No astionm.
Tapioca. be called tapioca,
not Flaked tapioca.
4712 Flaked Ditto. Analyst's opinion
Tapioca. communicated to
manufacturers.
526 Flaked Dtto. Ditto.
Tapicca.
430 | Natural Orange | Contained ysasts. )
Juice. Did not possess & )
normal odour of Y1 3,250 gallons
Orangs Juice. ) | voluntarily
Fermenting. ) | surrendered and
g destroysd.
431 Natural Orangs | Ditto.
Juice. )
433 Pineappls Fermsnting. Remainder of stock
Squash. (one bottls) with-

drawn from sals.




(75)

Sample

N Article. Result of Analysis. Action taken.

0.

572 Cream Cheese. Contained 43.3% of Vendor advised not to
fat calculated on dry describe as "cream"
matter. 33% deficient| cheess.
in milk fat.

650 Dried Fruit Not of the quality Remainder of stock

Salad. expected. Fruit destroyed.
shrivelled and
discoloured.

661 Milk. Contained 2.41% solids| Purveyor warned.
not fat. 1.5% added
water. Sale of Milk
Regulations, 1939.

663 Lard. ) These two samples con-| Matter taken up

685 Lard. ) tained largs with the vendors.

quantities of tri-
glycerides insoluble
in sther and the
melting point of the
insoluble glycerides
was abnormal. The
determination of the
iso-oleic acid when
carried out by ths
method given in a
standard text book
indicated that the
gamples contained
bydrogenated lard and
not ordinary lard. A
full investigation
has, however, shown
that the abnormality
was not due to ths
presence of hydro-
genated lard, but to
the abnormality of
the pig fat




(76)

Sample
No.

Article.

Result of Analysis.

Action taken.

730

745

750

770

776

792

Saltanas.

Cut peel.

N.A. Ginger
Wins.

Soft cheese.

Mincemsat.

Contained 23.5% water.
Mouldy. Had probably
besn washed and not
prﬂmlr dried.
Sultanas normally
contain 18.5%8 water.

Contained only 56.8%
sugar. Must contain
pot less than 60%

sugar.

Incorrectly labelled.
Non=Alcoholic wins a
contradiction of
terms.

Contained watar 70.9%
and fat 13.0%.
Incorrectly labelled.
Not a soft cheess, but
a curd cheess. Soft
cheess must contain
not mors than 60%
water nor less than
20% milk fat.

Contained only 62.5%
soluble sclids 4%
deficient. Food
Standards Pressrves
Order 1953 requires
mincemeat to contain
not lass than 65%
soluble solids.

Dry and good flavour,
but did not consiat
of currants. Derived
from small sesd con-
taining grapes.
Currants ars derived
from seedless or
stoneless grapes.

Remainder of stock
returnsd to whole-
salers.

Result of amalysis
to bs communicated
to packers.

No actiom.

Shop Kespsr advised.

Result of analysis
communicated to
packera.

Matter taken up with
the wholssalers and
the Ministry of Food.




During the year 1954, 800 samples of foods and drugs were examined.
Of these 788 were taken formally and 12 informally.

The number adulterated was 35, or 4.4 per cent. The incidence
of adulteration may be classified as followa:-

Article.’ |No. of Samples No. of samples
sxamined. adulteratad.

Milk 172 1

Other foods 625 34

Drugs 3 -

A sample of milk contained only 8.41 psr cent of milk solids
not fat and therefore contained at :Il.ult 1.5 per cent of added water.

Some Cream Cheess containsd only 43.3 per cent of fat calculated
on the dry matter, and should not therefore: be sold as a Cream cheess.
Although theps are no standards in this country Canadian and United
States law stipulates that cream cheese must contain mot more’than
55 per cent of moisture and not less than 65 per ceni of milk fat
caloulated on the dry basis. A sample of Soft cheese contained 70.9
per cent of water and 44.7 per cent of fat calculated on the dry
matter. A Soft cheese must contain not more than 60 per cent of
water nor less than 20 per cent of milk fat, and in your analyst's
opinion thiy sample was a Curd cheese which is & wetter product.

Two semplss of Dripping contained excessive free fatty acids
caloulated as Oleic acid. One sample contained 4.0 per ceni and the
other 2.0 per cent. . Dripping must not contain more than 1.5 per cent
of free fatty ascids calculatsd as Oleic acid. -Another sample of
dripping gave & positive reaction for rancidity by the Ereis reaction.

A ssmple of lard was reported as inferior as it appeared %o be
genuine pork fat with a definite mutton or beef flavour.

Two other samples sxamined contained large quantities of tri-
glycerides insolubls in ether and the meliting point of these insoluble
glycerides was abnormal. The determination of the iso-oleic acid
when carried out by the method given in a stendard te#t book indicated
that the samples contained hydrogenated lard and net ordinary lard.

A full investigation showed however, that the abnormality was not due
to the presence of hydrogepated lard, but %o the abnormality of the
pig fat.



(78)

A sample of shredded suet contained 82.2 per cent af fat instead of
83 per cent and was therefore 1 per cent deficient in fé%,

The fat of a meat pis was rancid. It appearsd to bs the fat used
in the preparation of the crust rather than the fat belonging to the
meat filling which was rancid.

Two samples of Fresh Orange Drink were found to contain from 1.2 -
2.5 lbs. and 1.3 = 3.1 lbs. respectively of comminuted fr esh orange per
10 gallons of drink, so that in the opinion of your analyst they
contained less than the minimum quentity of comminuted fresh oranges
required to be present. They also contained only 1 mg. and 0.7 mg.
respectively of vitamin C per fl. oz. of soft drink. Since the rejected
portion of the oranges is often used for the manufacture of marmalade
}miuhl.lmhn t¢ comply with & standard under the Food Standards
Preserves) Order, it is difficult to see how one batch of cranges can
supply essential fruit for two different products to comply with
differsnt standerds Orders. It is, however, understood that the Food
Standards (Soft Drinks) Order, may be amended.

Two samples of Orange Juice contained & large number of yeasts,
And were slightly fermented. Some Pineappls Squash was fermenting
slightly, although it contained 42 per cent of sugar which is quite good
for a Squash. :

A sample of Non-Alcoholic Ginger Wine was conaidersd to be
incorrectly labelled, as in view of the High Court actiocn concerning

Non-Brewed Vinegar the term "Non-Alcoholic Wine® ig a contradiction of
terma.

Someé mincemeat contained only €2.5 per cent of soluble solids, whers-
83 the Food Standards Preserves Order, 1953, requires Mincemsat to
contain not less than 65 per cent. The sample was thersfore 4 per cent
deficient in soluble solids.

A sample of cut peel contained only 56.8 per cent of total sugar.
The Food Manufacturers Federation agreed that their membsrs would make
cut peel to contain 60 per cent of sugar but they are not keeping to
this agreement. At the present time salted peel is being used with
the result that less sugar is requirsd. This particular sample con-
tained 1.23% of salt which is not as high as in some samples sxamined
recently.

Some Sultanas which smelt mouldy on receipt contained 23.5% of
Viter. Sultanas normally contain 18.5 per cent of water, and it is
probable that these sultanas had been washed in order to clsan them,
td then not properly dried. dhont

A sampls of currants examined contained stones. Currants are
derived from a seedless or stoneless graps known as Vitls Vinifers var.
Corinthiace. It was eventually found that these currants wsrs import-
*d by the Ministry as the lowsst grads snd would normally be expected
% be used only for making wine, sauces, ets. This sample however



(79)

had been sold as ordinary currants for making cakes.

Two samples of Dried Fruit Salad examined were considered to be
poor quality.

A sampls labelled "Crystal Table Jelly" complied with the Table
Jelly Order but was inecorrectly labelled. The correct name should
be "Table Jelly Crystals". The order of disclosure of composition
was also incorrect, although there is no necessity te declare the
composition of Jelly Crystals.

Three mpha of Flaked Tapioca were reported as inferior as they
were all uneven in size.

A sample labelled Vinegar consisted of 4.3% acetic acid, total
solid matter 0.27 per cent, and water, and showed an acid oxidation
value of 7.1. Coloured dilute acetic acid must not be described as
vinegar which is & product of double fermentatiom.

Some Non-Brewed Condiment contained 3.72% w/v acetic acid. Non-
Brewed Condiment must contain not less than 4 per cent of acetic acid
and this sample was therefore 7 per cent deficient in acetic acid.

A sample of tea examined contained a nail 1" long.

The acid-insol. ash on & sample of white pepper was 1.1 per cent
whereas it must not be more than 0.3 per cent. It was considered
that the sample was contaminated with an excess of ocuter husk and
mineral matter. Some Majoram contained 10 per cent of foreign leaf,
probably derived from a species of cistus.

A sample labelled "Fiz Wizzers" contained no available carbon
dioxide. The description "Fiz Wizzer" gives the impression that it
effervesces in the mouth and the constituents must be arranged so
that some slight effervescence occurs on sucking.

Some Butter Mints examined were prepared with margarine,
Eonfectionery labelled as Butter Mints must be prepared with butter
and not with margarins.

A sample labslled Cherry Sundee consisted of a soft nougat. Your
Analyst conagiders that the term ™Sundas" should be restricted to ice
cream preparations of a certain type, and this product should properly
be called nougat.

Legislstion during 1954.

The most: important piece of food and drug legislation passed
during the year was undoubtedly the Food and Drugs (Amendment) Act,
1954, which will not, however, come into force as such, but will be
consolidsted with the Food and Drugs Adct, 1938, the Food and Drugs
(Milk and Dairies) Act, 1944, and the Food and Drugs (Milk, Dairies
and Artificial Cream) Act, 1950. When the Food and Drugs Act, 1938,




(80)

was introduced it was intended merely to be a consolidating Act with a
view to bringing the whole of Food and Drugs Administration up to date,
but the war prsvented this, and much plecemeal legislstion has been
passed under the description of Emergsncy Orders. Many writers have
referred to the Amendmetit Act as a "Hygiene® Aot, but it was mors than
this. It is doubtful whether any Government is sufficiently strong at
the present tims to bring in the wholesals legislation necessary to
safeguard heslth, if it is realised that the British have passed from
being & nation which eats sbly cocked food in the home or in small
restaurants to one which 8 food cooked days or months before it
is eaten and not always eF kept in refrigerators or under sterile
conditions for much of the intervening periods.

One of the main objects of the Act is to enable temporery legisla-
tion to be made permanent. This sccounted for much of the delay in
the passing of the Amendment Ast sand has retarded the Introdustion of
the Consolidation Act. The power of the Minister to make fresh orders
had been greatly extsnded. From the pudlic apalyst's point of view
legislatiom hes become necessary in order to cbtain efficient control
over the large mumber of chemicals, now being used as fertilisers, weed
destroyers, insecticides, and fungicides, not to mention the use of
anti-oxidants for the prevention of the oxidatiom of fats and vitamins,
and even anti-biotics, which are now insluded as regular ingredients of
animal foods. ; :

In the 1938 Act the definition of food included “sny substance
intended for use in -the prepmration of food”, but this does not Appear
to have been apprecisted by most Local Authoriiiss. The point is made
mch cleares in the new Ast by enabling sampling officer to take a
sample of amy food Yor of sny sebsténce capabls of being used in the °°
preparation of food, which appears to him to be intended for sale =~ pig."
This provision emables articles such as ensmelled Jugs, pails ets., te:
be sampled, if it is thought that they might be used for the preparation
of food and ons has to remember that the use of snamelled pails for the
Preparation of lsmonade caused severs poiscning from antimony some
years ago and thet the Minister of Health published a special repert
about such enemels. Whilst the definition of food itself has been
videned there is now an extended proviaion that if the public analyst
cortifies a food to be a food to whish any particular regulatioms apply,
that food may be seized and condemned cn the order of & nagistrate.
Similarly the Minister may now requirs mamufasturers to produce evidencs
Soncerning the composition and chemical formilae of substances which it
is proposed to add to foods. It will in future be unnecessary to prove
that 2 label or advertisement is ®otherwiss® calculated to mislesd. The
Anendment Aot permite the Minister to make regulations prohibiting the
Sals of milks of higher quality unless they conform to certain minimm
Standards -~ this will bring Channel Island and Devon milks under the
tontrol of the Pood and Drugs Act, though it bas not, soc far, been made
illegal to sell milk containing less than 3.0 per cent of fat or less
Wan 8.5 per cent of solids-not-fat. The definition of cresm has besn
completely revised. In future thres substances appsaring to be cream
BRy be solds~ genuine cresm, reconstituisd cresm, and imitation cream
&d, from the wording of the Ast, it would appear that & cresam bus must



(81)

contain genuine cream. Provision is made for the sampling officer to
inform the manufacturer or packer of a food that it has been sampled,
thus ensuring that the latter cannot be ignorant of the fact until,
perhaps, proceedings may be commenced against them. Similarly with
certain articles sealed in containers it is now unnecessary for the
sampling officer to open them to divide the contents; it will be
sufficient for him to buy three or multiples of three of the article
and to separate the containers or articles. This provision would
apply to such goods as whole fruit jam, medicaments containing
volatile constituents, condensed milk, ets.

Action may now be taken against proprietary medicaments, which
have previously been protected from attack if they were supplied in
response to & demand for the article.

« Various other fresh peints have been introduced. A part-time
Pablic Analyst has been placed in the same category as any other
officer of his Local Authority, when acting in his capacity as a
Rublic Analyst. Similarly s Public Analyst msy now pass to another
Public Analyst a sample, which he is unable to analyse personally.
With the incresse in cost of apparatus and the specialised knowledge
required to be able to operate some of this apparatus this provision
has become essential.

From the point of view of the Public Analyst and of the Local
Authority a most unfortunate insertion was made in the Act on the
third Readimg in the House of Commons and it has been impossible to
have this removed. This is the clause relating to what has been
christened as the "Bob-a-nob" certificate or the provision that the
Local Authority must supply any vendor of a sample who demands it
with a copy of the Public Analyst's certificate on payment of a fee
of one shilling. A public analyst can only report on & sample to
the best of his ability and knowledge. It is sometimes impossible
to detect the presence of some deleteriocus substance or the destruc-
tion of some essential constituent in a food without inside informa-
tion or very specialised knowledge in & particular field. He may
therefore occasionally report an adulterated product as satisfactory.
During the late War it was a common practice for certain disreputable
manufacturers to ask Local Authorities whether samples had been
reported as gemuine by Public Analysts and to use such reports when
any adverse comments were mads. There appears, morecver, to be
nothing to prevent coples of thess certificates being used for
advertisement purposes.

Care will have to be exercised in bringing inte permanent
legislation mich of the temporary legislation now in force. Thus the
new Act specifies that "chewing gum"™ is a Food but the Mineral 0il in
Food Order prohibits the presence of more than 0.2 per cent of mineral
hydrocarbons in foods, other than dried fruit, which may contain 0.5
pPer cent, and citrus fruit which may only contain 0.1l per cent. Chewing
gum generally contains up to 4 per cent of one or other of the various
paraffin wax hydrocarbon products.



(82)

The Food Standards (Margarine) Order, 1954, made it compulsory to add
vitamin A and vitamin D to margarine and prescribed the method for the:
determination of vitamin A.

The Food Standards (Soft Drinks) (Amendment) Order, 1954, permitted
soft drinks to be made from fruit juice with or without added sugar and
in concentrated or froszen form,

During the year all ordinary control Orders relating to the ration-
ing ¢f manufacture or consumption of foods have been revoked leaving
their manufacture and sale more flexible. These revocations, unleas
controls are introduced under the new Food and Drugs Consolidation Act,
may entail greater care before manufacturers are prosecuted or warned.

A Report was issued by the Food Standards Committee on Antioxidants
in foods and recommended that propyl, octyl, or dodecyl gallates or
mixtures of these should be permitted up to 0.0l per cent in edible oils
and fats and 0.1 per ceant in essential (that is volatile flavouring)
oils. Alternatively butylated hydroxyanisole should be permitted in
quantities up to 0.02 and 0.1 per cent respectively.

A fresh Report on lead was issued by the Food Standards Committee
proposing that & general limit of 0.2 parts per million should be imposed
on ready-to-drink beverages and 2.0 parts per million in other foods.
Various exceptiona to these general limits are suggested and in certain
cases, such as food colours and solid pectin, the quantities rise to 20
and 50 parts per million respectively.

The Food Standards Committee issued a Report suggesting that ready-
to-dribk beverages should not contain more than 5 parts per million of
ginc and that other foods should not contain more than 50 parts per
million, but that these limits should be exercised with discretiom if
it could be proved that the presence of the zinc is & natural occurrence.

Although the Minister of Food has stated more than once in
Parliament. that he does not wish to fix a standard for the meat content
of sausages, the Ministry issued a Circular showing the average meat
content of pork sausages is greater than 65 per cent and of beef sausages
greatear than 50 per cent.

The Ministry issued a Circular drawing tﬁ'nlttlntim of Local
Authorities to the use by certain exporters in other countries of thiourea
is & fungicide to prevent deterioration in citrus fruits and that this
vas & contravention of the Public Health {h-uaamtivu ets. in Food)

Regulations.

The Ministry issued a Circular which stated that cream soups should
contain either not less than 2% per cent of butter fat, or not less than
1} per cent of butter fat and not less than 3 per cent of total edible
fat, or not less than 3% per cent of edible fat.



Article.

No.of Sam

s Adulterated, ete.

No. of Samples Enni.md

Formal

Informal

|| Private

Total

Formal

JPrivate

, Total

Ale.
Almonds,Ground.
Barley,pearl.
Batter Flour.
Biscuit.
Breadcrumbs.
Butter.
Cake Mixture.
Cheess.
Cider.
Coffes and
Chicory Essence
CGonfectionery.
Cocking Fat.
Cooking Fat,
Kosher.

N:‘glﬂl—'nglﬂll—'&-hﬂ {;F\n I-IUII-'GH u-m'SU

R

pRuwubBBrrnBrren BEG rurpb e manBs

8

-

(€8)



No: of Samples Examined. : No. of Ssmples Adulterated, etc.
Forus |Informal | Private | Total | Formal | Informal | Private | Total
209 2 2 213 12 12
Fruit, Juice. 2 2 2 2
2 2 f
' 4 4 1 ;-
Ice Cream. %4 24
Ice Cream Mix. 1 % |
Ice Lolly. 2 2
2 2 '
Jelly, appls. 1 AL
Jelly crystals. 1 3 1 1
Laxrd. 21 21 3 2
6 &
Margarine. 42 Q2
. 1 1
Marmalade . & 4
2 2
1 1
Meat Extrast. 1 1
& 4 1 L
172 172 1 1
Milk evaporated. p 1
Mincemeat. T 7 1 1
Non-brewed
Condiment. 8 8 1 i
' 4 4
1 1
Peel, cut. 7 7 1 1
Popper, white. 1 £ X " 3
Carried Fwd. 543 4 2 555 23 2 25

(78)




Article.

No. of Samples

'i

by

;

No. of Samples Adulterated, etc.

Private

Total.

Bt. Forward.
Pickles.

Pickled cabbage.
Pulses.

Rice.

Saccharin Tableta.
Sago.

Sauce.

Sausages.
Sausage Luncheon.
Sausage Black

. Podding.
Semolina.

Soft Drinks.
Soup.

Spirits.

Suet.

Tapioca.

Tapioca Substitute
T..I

GErRoRuBE- Hﬁpuwﬁgwqg

[y

TR T T IR 1 TUROT TOTPES (T I

oy

Formal ! Informal

23 2

i W

i

25

HE W

786

32 3

35

($8)



(1)

I R D E X

1bﬂ.t~mt’ Mﬂ' om0 Ty seo
Acts of Parliament ooo0 soo coa
Mﬁt’ Eﬂpﬂrt le o6 8 oo8 -
Area of Borough “oe e
Assistance Act, National. coe i
Assistance (Amendment) Act, National o
Atmospherie Pollution ... oo eeo
Authentication of Vaccination and Inoculation
cﬂrtiﬂﬂﬂtﬂﬂ o6 a0 oo
Bactericlogical examinations ...
Bacteriological examinations, Cream filled
confectionery aee R e
Bath water samples .ne sas
Basement Bakehouses ... biae smo
Bﬂ.‘bhing Eﬂﬂiﬂa, Eﬂmﬂ Ty o Bod
Bj-rth B-a-t!ﬂ "o ooB aod & @ a
Birth and Death Rate (Graph) ... =
Borough Pepulation evo ass sso
Emﬂiﬂgﬂ’ m of new eoo oso
Burials, National Assistance Act.. coo
Emj.fi.ﬂﬂ.t«ﬂﬂ of Disrepa.ir coo eoa
Certificates re Contacts of Infectious Disease
Certificates of Habitatiom 000 sso
Chest Clinie, Extracts from Report of ...
chropdy L=« @ aa L - )
Christmas Dinner - Old People's... 0os
Ghrnniﬂ E’iﬂk LLN-N ] o oo -
Circulars from Ministries o
Classification of Causes of Death. °ss
Glﬂﬂfﬂhﬂﬂ, slm coe vao e a
Closing Orders - e saw
Clubs, Darby and Joan ... e 5
Clubs, Luncheon P soe
Conmittee, Publiec Health. o sse
Complainte, Food
Condemnation of Unzound Foed ... P
Conveniences, Public ... - - h
Council Dwellings completed v ses

Cream filled confectionery, Examination of.

L

LN -

LN

LN ]

L]

LR -]

- -

L

LR

a8 d

LN

LN B ]

-

Goo

]

NN ]

oo

LR

L

oo a

Lol - -]

oo

& &0

L O

-]

L)

LN

L)

o0 G

aa 9

-]



(ii)

Page
Darby and Joan Clubs ... soo von ves 30
Deaths, Classification of causes.. ans wen 8
Deaths, Infant eeo soe oes “es 9
Dﬂﬂthﬂ frm Lﬂﬂg Gﬂnﬂlr-g oew awa Ty 9
Deaths, Maternal oss ous 9
Dﬂﬂth Rate oce o P a0 $o0 7
Dmﬂitinn Orders S Y Y saa 42\
Deposits, Windborne ... e 51
Destruction of Articles.. S 40
Discussion Groups vei ses ces 35
Diseases, Notifiable Infeetious... ces L
Disinfection S - - 40
Diﬂjﬂﬂﬂhﬁm eao 88 LR o8 0 .ﬁﬂ‘
Disrepair Certificates... - i 45
Drainage of Factories ... see eee sue 25
Drainage of New Buildings i in “os 47
Drainage, Reconstruction of sen “an sen 47
Dwellinge completed by Council ... css 47
Dy=entery, Sonmne sse vas vee 17
muﬂﬂtiﬂnﬂ, Hﬁﬂlth - -N ] .o LN LEN 1 35
Examinations, Bacteriological ... — - 19
Examination of Cream filled Confecticmery.. v 64
Examination of Food ... e - v 60
Exclusion from Work of Contacts of Infectious Disease 13
Factory Drainage . s vos vos 5
Fﬂﬂt«ﬂriﬂﬂ 1=t‘_| 19_3? L] LN ] L -] LN 5-‘!}
Fmr, T"P‘hﬂm oo 8 LR X ] a8 16
Film Shows “ee ces 35
Food Complaints ons - - 62
Food and Drugs Act - 60, 68, 71
Food and Drugs, Samples.. i ki e n, 76
Food Establishments ... i o Ve 3
Food Poisoning =B i 16
Food PI'ED.’d.EEB Inspﬂﬂtim eo B ee e o0 59
Food Standards (Ice Cream)Order... S 71
Food Surrender e 60
FODI.'!, Sﬂiﬁm‘ﬂ of Hnﬁ-ﬂ[m&- T 8w S~ '&G

Fulham Chest Clinic, Extracts from Report of i 21



{iii)

Graph, Birth and Death Rate san

Graph, Tuberculosis Notifications and Deaths

Grants, Improvement ... S
Groups, Discussien .oo sae
Habitation Certificates,. soo
Health Educatien vas soe
Heat Treatment Regulations, Ice Cream
Holidays, 0Old Peoples!' ose
Hospitals in the Borough son
Home Bathing Service aoe
Houses in Multiple Oeccupation ...
Housing Act, 1936 ‘o8 o

Housing Repairs and Rents Act, 1954

Ice Cream (Heat Treatment) Regulations

Inprmm Grants sow seeo
Infﬂﬂt- Dﬂﬂthﬂ aoo o8B
Infectious Diseases, Notifiable...
Inoculation Certificates s

Invalid Kitchens, Mesals Service...

Lamdry, 0ld Psoples' ... “es

Laundry Service e sos
Legal Proceedings oo sue
Legislation, New - e
Licences, Milk vee sos
L.C.C. Personsl Health Services...
Luncheon Clubs sos PP
Lung Cancer, Deaths from sose
Marriages in the Borough i
Maternal Deaths e i
Meals on Wheels, W.V.S... Bed

Medical Examinations ... i

mars of the Public Health Commitiee

Licences - AR
Milk Purveyors

Soe

LE-N

&8
T
o w0
- -]
eoQ
LR
o8 o
4 a0

aan

LR
LN
L]
L]
LR -]

LE-N -
LB -]
LN
-
LN
® @0
LN

@ 8o

oo
LR
[ -
L )
L
LI

LB - |

L

L -1

L -]

w0

LN

-

L -1

LN

Soe

LN

LR N

L -]

L -

LN -]

LE N

[N -

L]

LN

LN



(iv)

Hilk Eag'u-lﬂtim &0 ao
Milk Regulations, Sale of
Milk Quality
Ministries, Circulars...
Mortuary ses sse

Multiple Occupation, Houses in...

National Assistance Act, Section 47
National Assistance Act, Section 50
National Assistance (Amendment) Act

New Buildings, Drainage of T

New Legislation sso “so
Noise Nuisances s oee
Notifiable Infectious Diseases...
Huisance Summonses ... oe8

01d People's Christmas Dinmer ...

0ld Pecples' Holidays... ose
0ld Peoples’ Laundry ... seo
01d Peoplss' Welfare ...
u‘mm, clmina (- LN ]
Orders, Demolition ...
uutm L -] [ - ]
Penny Rate. Produce of vee
Personal Health Services, L.C.C.

Pet Animals Act bee see
Pharmacy and Polsons Act s
Poisoning, Food ass .ed
Pollution, Atmospherie e

Population of the Borough sos
Public Analyst, Report of
Public Conveniences ... sas

Public Health Committee, Members of

Public Health Department, Staff

Public Health (London) Act, 1936
Public Health Nuisance Summonses
Purveyors of Milk cos .ee
Prevention of Damage by Pests Act
Properties, Survey of Unfit ...

L Y
LN
a8 3
L]
LN N

LN

oo
LN
N
L]
aa
LN
e

LA

a® 8
LE N ]
LN
LN
LN
LN

LN ]
L ]
aea
L ]
LN
L
LR ]
RN
oo
[N
oea
X
see
[N
'R

L -]

LE N

LE R

*oe

L |

e e

LN

LN}

L

L -]

LA

[ -}

LI W]

[N

LU

L

LR

SREERBY  BEUNRBYE  FU4eRs [

CEEEEAEILJBRRE RS



Quality of Milk ves
Rag Flock vos
Rate, Birth -
Rate, Death e

hate, Produce of a Penny
Reconstruction of Drainage
Registered Homes svn

(v)

LN

LN ]
LR
L
ea o
L

Registration of Purveyors of Milk

Regulations, Milk vosn
Rehousing of Fulham Residents
Rent and Mortgage

LN

L -

L]

LA N |

L

LN

LN -]

LN -]

Interest Restrictions Act

Report of Chest Clinic, extracts from ...

Report of Publie Analyst
Rodent Control coe

Sale of Milk Regulations
Samples of Food and Drugs
Sanitary Circumstances
Scabies and Allied Conditions
Seizure of Unsound Food

Sick, Chronic
Slaughtermen's Licences

Slum Clearance sea
Smallpox sase
Smoke Abatement ssa

Sonne Dysentery sua

LN

L]

e 0

L -]

LN

oo

& aa

[N ]

LA

LA ]

L

oo @

L N -]

- ]

[ NN

LN ]

LN

LN -]

LK

LN ]

LN -

LN -]

L]

L W]

LN

&

wn
o

Ewﬂﬁaﬁﬁsﬁiﬁ BIRERSRRY v



S.0.5. Card Scheme

(vi)

LN ]

Staff of Public Health Department

Statistics, Vital vos
Stillbirths “se
Summary of Works ses
Survey of Unfit Properties

S'H':Lmning Bath Water Samples

Tﬂlhﬂ ae o
Typhoid Fever e

Unsound Food, Seizure of
Unfit Properties, Survey of

L

L

L ]

L

LEC L

W E

LN

LE N ]

& 8.

Vacecination and Inoculation Certificates...

Vital Statisties oo

W.V.3. Meals on Wheels...
Welfare, Old People's ...
Windborme Deposits i
Works in Defaunlt ons

LN

& @

Works carried out by Samitary Inspectors...

L -]

LI

LA N

BEBean® E

o



